


L

Dear Customer,

Thank you far purchashg this Toshiba TM This manual will
heHpyou use the many exciting features of your new TV.
Before operating the TV, please read this manual
completely, and keep it nearby for future reference.

Safety Precautions
WARNUNG

TO REDUCE THE RmSKOF FmBEOR ELECTBmCSHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSE THinSAPPUANCE TO BAroNOR
MOmSTUBE.

WARNING

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER=SERVICEABLE PARTS iNSiDE. REFER
SEBV_C_NGTO O.UAUF_ED SEBV_CE PERSONNEL°

The lightning symhom in the triangle tells you that the

voltage inside this product may be strong enoagh to

caase an electric shock, DO NOT THY TO SERVICE

THiS PRODUCT YOUHSELF.

The e×nlamation mark in the triangle tells you that

important operating and maintenance instructions

follow this symbol

NOTETOCATVINSTALLERSIN THEUSA
This is a reminder to calI the CATVsystem installer's attention
to Articie 820-40 of the NEC,which provides guidelines for
proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable
ground shaII be connected to the grounding system of the
building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical For
additionaI antenna grounding information, see items 25
and 26 on page 4.

NOTICE OF POSSIBLETVSTAND INSTABIUTY

DANGER: RiSKOF SERIOUS PERSONAL iNJURY

ORDEATH!Usethis TVwith the TOSH!BATVstand
recommendedinthe %pecifications" sectiononly.

Use with otherstandsmayresu!tin instabi!ity,causingpossible
injuly or death.

NOTUCE0F POSSUBLEADVERSEEFFECTS
ONTVPUCTURETUBE

if a fixed(non-moving]pattemremainsonthe TVscreenfor long
periodsof time,the imagecanbecomepermanentlyengrainedin
the picturetube.Thistype of damage is NOTCOVEREDBY
YOURWARRANTY,Seeitem33onpage4.

ENERGYSTAR:°qualified TV. Products that earn
the ENERGYSTARprevent green house gas
emissions by meeting strict energy efficiency
guidelines set by the U.S.Environmental
Protection Agency and the U.S.Department of
Energy.ENERGYSTARand the ENERGYSTAR
mark are registered U.S.marks.

0104

it MakesA Difference
WhereYourTVStands

Congratumations on your purchase! As you enjoy
your new TV, keep these safety tips in mind:

The issue
D If you areIikemostconsumers,you haveaTV in your home.

Manyhomes,in fact,havemorethan oneT_t

D Thehometheaterentertainmentexperienceis a growing
trend,andlargerTVsarepopularpurchases;however,they
are notalwayssupportedon the properTVstands.

D SometimesTVsare improperlysecuredor inappropriately
situatedondressers,bookcases,shelves,desks,audio
speakers,chests,or carts.As a result,TVsmayfall over,
causingunnecessaryiniury.

Toshiba Cares!
The consumerelectronicsindustry
is committedto makinghome
entertainmentenioyableandsafe.

TheConsumerElectronics
Associationformedthe Home
EntertainmentSupportSafety'
Committee,comprisedof TV and
consumerelectronicsfurniture
manufacturers,to advocate

children'ssafetyand educate
consumersand their familiesabout

televisionsafety'.

Tune into Safety
D Onesizedoes NOTfit af!!Useappropriate

furniture largeenoughto supportthe weight of your
TV [and otherelectroniccomponents]).

D Useappropriateangie braces,straps,andanchorsto secure
yourfurnitureto the wall [but neverscrewanythingdirectly
into the TV].

D Carefully read and understand the other enclosed
instructions for proper use of this product.

D Do not allow chiklren to climb on or play with furniture
andTYs.

D Avoidplacing anyitemontop of your TV (suchas aVCR,
remotecontrol,or toy) that a curiouschiIdmayreachfor.

D Rememberthat childrencan becomeexcitedwhile watching
a programandcan potentiaiIypush or puffa TVoven

D Shareoursafetymessageaboutthis hiddenhazardof the
home with your family and friends. Thank you!

2500Wilson Blvd
Arlington, VA 22201 U.S.A
tel 703-907-7600 Fax703-007-7690
www.OE.org

CEAis theSponsor: Pm{lucerand
tvlmlageror #}e Intem;itk)n_lloE._"

F



L

mmportant Safety mnstructions
1} Read these instructions.

2} Keep these instructions°

3} Heed all warnings,

4} Follow all instructions.
/\

5} Do not use this apparatus near
water.

6} Clean only with a dry cloth.

7)

S)

9)

Do not block any ventilation
openings. InstalI in accordance with
the manufacturer's instructions.

Do not install near any beat
sources such as radiators,
heat registers, stoves, or other
apparatus 0nciuding amplifiers)
that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has
two blades and a third grounding
prong. The wide blade or the third Wideplug
prong are provided for your safety. \
If the provided plug does not fit into
your outbt, consuIt an electrician
for replacement of the obsolete outleL

10} Protect the power cord from being
walked on or pinched, particularly at
pIugs, convenience receptacIes, and
the point where it exits the apparatus.

11)

12]

Only use attachments!accessories specified by the
rnanufaeturer.

Use onmy with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use
caution when moving the cart/apparatus
combination to avoid injury from tip-oven

13} Unplug this apparatus during
lightning storms or when
unused for long periods
of time.

14)

15)

Refer aH servicing to quamified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been -_
damaged in any way, such as power supply _ _
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has t_f_Y_'l
been spilled or objects have fallen into II _._ H /i:/_/
the apparatus, the apparatus has been _
exposed to rain or moisture, does not __£,_ED_
operate normally, or has been dropped._

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not
use the polarized ping with an extension cord, receptacle,
or other outiet unbss the blades can be inserted
compbtely to prevent blade exposure.

0303

installation, Care, and Service
mnstallatien

Follow these recommendations and precautions and heed all
warnings when installing your TV:

1@ Never modify this equipment. Changes or modifications
may void: a} the warranty', and b) the user's authority to
operate this equipment under the rules of the Federal
Communications Commission.

W]

is)

DANGER: RISK OF SERIOUS PERSONAL

INJURY, DEATH, OR EQUIPMENT
DAP,"IAGE,_Never place the TV on

an unstable cart, stand, or table. The TV
may fail, causing serious personai injury,
death, or sedous damage to the TV.

Never place or store the TV in direct
sunlight; hot, humid areas; areas
subject to excessive dust or vibration;
or locations with temperatures at or
beJow 41°F (5°C].

i }

19} Always place the TV on the floor
or a sturdy, level, stable surface that
can support the weight of the unk.

20]

21]

Never place items such as vases,

aquariums, or candles on top of the TV. t_/)

Never block or cover the slots or

openings in the TV cabinet back,
bottom, and sides. Never place
the TV:

o on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar
surface;

o too close to drapes, curtains,
or wails; or

• in a confined space such as a
bookcase, built-in cabinet, or any
other place with poor ventilation.

The slots and openings are provided
to protect the TV from overheating
and to help maintain reliable
operation of the TV.

22) Never allow anything to rest on or roll over the power
cord, and never place the TV where the power cord is
subject to wear or abuse.

23} Never overload wall outiets and
extension cords.



24]Alwaysoperatethisequipmentfrom
a120VAC,60Hzpowersourceonly.

25]Alwaysmakesuretheantennasystemisproperly
groundedtoprovideadequateprotectionagainstvoltage
surgesandbuilt-upstaticcharges(seeSection810ofthe
NationalElectricCode).

Antennalead-in wire
/

/

Ground clamp

j Antennadischarge unit
(NECSection 810-20)

Electricservice equipment
¼

Ground clamps

Grounding conductors
(NECSection 810_21)

Power service grounding
electrode system (NECArt 250 Part H)

26) DANGER: RiSK OF SERIOUS PERSONAl.
iNJURY OR DEATH!

Use extreme care to make sure you are never in
a position where your body (or any item you are in contact
with, such as a ladder or screwdrive0 can accidentaily
touch overhead power lines. Never locate the antenna
near overhead power lines or other electricai circuits.

, Never attempt to instafl any of the following during
lightning activity:
a} an antenna system; or b] cables, wires, or any home
theater component connected to an antenna or phone
system.

m

Care

For better performance and safer operation of your TOSH IBA
TV, follow these recommendations and precautions:

27] Always sit approximately 10-25 feet away from the TV and
as directty in front of it as possible. The picture can appear
dulI if you sit too far to the left or right of the TV, or if
sunlight or room lights reflect on the screen. Turn the TV
off to check for reflections on the screen, and then remove

the source of reflections while viewing the TV.

28) Always unplug the TV before
cleaning• Never use liquid or
aerosol cleaners,

29) WARNING: RiSK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,_

Never spill liquids or push objects of any kind
into the TV cabinet slots.

3o}

30

32)

[_Tis item applies to projection TVs only] If the air
temperature rises suddenly (for exampIe, when the TV is
first delivered], condensation may form on the lenses. This
can make the picture appear distorted or the color appear
faded, if this happens, turn off the TV for 6 to 7 hours to
allow the condensation to evaporate.

For added protection of your TV from lightning and power
surges, always unplug the power cord and disconnect the
antenna from the TV if you leave the TV unattended or

unused for long periods of time.

During normal use, the TV may make < _ @
occasional snapping or popping ,_ _--_=__' _(':_ "_
sounds. This is normal, especially d'_t_/
when the unit is being turned on or _'i'_ (_,-Jl _\_;(@

off. If these sounds become frequent k_,t___Lo"
or continuous, unplug the power cord b,
and contact a Toshiba Authorized Service Center.

33) Possible Adverse Effects on TV Picture Tube: If a fixed

(non-moving) pattern remains on the TV screen for long
periods of time, the image can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube and cause subtIe but
permanent ghost images• This type of damage is NOT
COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY. Never leave your TV
on for long periods of time while it is displaying the
folIowing formats or images:

• Fi×ed images, such as PIP/POP windows, stock tickers,
video game patterns, TV station Iogos, and websites.

, Special Formats that do not use the entire screen. For
example, viewing Ietterbox style (16:9) media on a
normal (4:3) display (gray bars at top and bottom of
screen); or viewing normal style (4:3) media on a
widescreen (16:9) display (gray bars on left and right
sides of screen).

0303

Sewice

34) A WARNING: RISKOF ELECTRIC

/1\ s.ooK,Neverattemptto
_TV yourself. Opening and __'i_ .-_
removing the oovers may expose II t0 II I} V7
you to dangerous voltage or other ________
hazards. Refer all servicing to a __U_EB_
Toshiba Authorized Service Center.

35] If you have the TV serviced:

• Ask the service technician to use only replacement parts

specified by the manufacturer. - q_3,

Upon completionofservice,ask /__€
the service technician to perform I-_'_)d _,_,'O,/. t,
routine safety checks to determine .--,'_ z'

thattheTV,s,nsafeoperat,ngI)
condition. _

36] When the TV reaches the end of its useful life, ask a

qualified service technician to properly dispose of the TV.
Improper disposal may result in a picture tube implosion
and possible personal injury.

r



A L

important Safety information ............................. 2=4

introduction ................................................................ 6

Wdcome to 3\_sbiba ......................................................... 6

Exploring your new TV ................................................... 6

Connecting your TV .................................................. 7

Note regaJding pictuJe quality ......................................... 7

Comrecting a VCR .......................................................... 7

Comrecting a cable converter box .................................... 8

Comrecting a cable converter box md i VCR .................. 8

Connecting a DVD player or satellite receiver
and i VCR ....................................................................... 9

Comrectirrg a DVD player with comporrerrt video
and a VCR ..................................................................... 10

Connecting two VCRs ................................................... 11

Connecting a camcolder ................................................ 12

Connecting an audio system .......................................... 12

Using the remote control ...................................... 13
Preparing the remote control f}.3ruse .............................. 13

Installing the remote control batteries ............................ 13

LocatioIi of"corrtrols oIi TV irrd remote coImol ............. 14

Programmfi_g the remote coImo] to operate i cable
corwerter box, satellite receiver, VCR, I_)VD player,
or HTIB (home theater in a box) ................................ 15

Remote control codes ....................................... 15 16

Using the remote corrtro] to operate a cable
corwerter box, satellite receiver, VCR, DVD player,
or HTIB (home theater in a box) ................................ 17

Setting up your TV .................................................. 18
Learning about the memJ system ................................... 18

(2banging the on-screen display language ....................... 19

Programmfi_g channels into the channel memory .......... 19

Programmi*lg cbamiels atttomatically ...................... 19

Adding arrd erasing cbaimels manually .................... 20

(2banging cbarmels ........................................................ 20

Selecting the signal source .............................................. 21

Adjusting the IMAGE SHAPE f'_ature ........................... 22

Using the TV's features .......................................... 23

Adjusting the cbamrd settings ........................................ 23

Switching between two channels ............................. 23

ProgrammiIig your f'avorite cbarmels ....................... 23

LibeliIig cbamrds ................................................... 24

Adjusting the picture ..................................................... 25

Adjusting the picture quality ................................... 25

Adjusting the color temperature .............................. 25

Selecting the picture prefbrence mode ..................... 26

Using tile SVM (scan velocity modulation)
fbature ................................................................. 26

Resetting your picture adjustments ......................... 27

Using the closed caption f'eature ..................................... 28

Using tile VCHIP (parent d coIm:o]) f'cature ................. 29

Entering the PIN code ............................................ 29

If'you f'orget your PIN code .................................... 29

Using the SET RATING f'eature ............................. 3{)

MPAA rating blocking (hldependent rating
system fbr movies) ........................................... 30

TV md YOUTH TV rating blocking
(IndepeJ_dent rating system f;._rbroadcasters) ... 31

Using tile SET BLOCKING OPTIONS f'eature .... 32

BLOCK MPAA UNRATED .......................... 32

BLOCK TV NONE RATING ....................... 32

Unblocking programs temporarily .......................... 32

Using the BLOCK CHANNEL f'cature .................. 33

Using the NEW PIN CODE f'cature ...................... 34

Adjusting the som_d ....................................................... 35

Muting the sotmd ................................................... 35

Using the MTS f'cature to select stereo/SAP
broadcasts ........................................................... 35

Using the SURROUND sound f'cature ................... 36

Adjusting tile sound quality .................................... 36

Resetting your radio adjustments ........................... 37

UsiI1g the BBE High Definition Sound ................... 37

Using the StableSound f'eature ................................ 38

Turning off'the built-in speakers ............................. 38

Displaying on-screen irrfbrmation .................................. 39

Setting tile sleep timer .................................................... 39

Viewing the DEMO mode ............................................ 39

Understanding tire auto power offfbature ...................... 39

Understanding tire last mode memory f'_ature ................ 39

Appendix ................................................................... 40

Specifications ................................................................. 40

7]oublesbooting ....................................................... 41/42

Limited United States X_Iarrinty ..................................... 43

Limited Canada Warranty .............................................. 44

index .......................................................................... 47

5



A L

Welcome to Toshiba

Congratulations! You have purchased one of the fittest TVs on the
market. The goal of"this manual is to guide )_m through setting up
and operating your Toshiba TV as quickly as possible.

* This manual applies to modds 32AF44 and 35AF44. The modal
and serial numbers are on the back of the TV. Write these numbers

in the space on the f'ront cover of"this manual f'or future reference.

* You may need to purchase additional audio or vide(> cables to
connect other equipment to your TV. See "Connecting Your TV"
on pages 7-12 f'or more infbrmation.

* Instructions in this manual are based on using the remote control.
You also can t.tse the controls on the TV if"they have the same name
as those referred to in the instructions.

Please read all safety and operating instructions carefully, and
keep this manual for future reference°

Exploring your new TV

You can operate )_mr TV using the buttons on the remote control or
TV f?ont panel (behind the door). The TV's f?ont and back panels
provide all the terminal connections }_m will need to connect other
devices to your T\(

TWVIDEO@RECALL

CHRTk

@

MUTE

0

TV front

I--
VIDEO3AN IN I

(withoptionalS-video) /
MENU

4 J,,'V,a, POWER

DEMO TVNIDEO Remotesensor
POWERindicator

6

TV back COLOR

ANT VIDEO ColorStream
IN IN (component

video)IN
VIDEO2

IN

v DEe _tS;

NONO ×

I '@:
AUDIO

_OUT_

AN
OUT



Connecting your TV
Note: Cablesare not suf)pl/edwith your TX

o Coa×iN cane is the cable that comes in fromyour antenna,cableTV service,
or cable converterbox.Coaxialcableuses "F" connectors.

o Standard stereo A/V canes usually come in sets of three,and are typically
color-coded according to use: _dlowfor video,red for stereoright audio, and
white for stereo left (or mono) audio. YourTV'sstandardAA/inputs are
color-coded in the samemanneras the cabbs.

t S=Video cable is for usewith video equipmentthat hasS-Videoconnectors.

o Component videocanes come in sets of three (typicallycolor-coded red,
green, and blue),and are for usewith videoequipment that has componentvideo
connectors.YourTV'sColorStream"p(componentvideo) inputsare color-coded in
the same mannerasthe cables.

NOTEREGARDINGPETUREQUAUTY
Whenconnecting video equipmentto your ToshibaTV:

o For GOODpicture quality: Usea standardyeltowvideo cable.

o For 8ET[ER picture quality: If your equipment hasS-videoconnectors,use
an S-videocable instead era standardyellow video cable.(Youstill must
connect the standardred and white audio cablesfor full systemconnection,
but donot connecta standardydtow videoc@l'eat thesametLmeor the
picturepa%rmance will be unacceptabb.)

o For BESTpicture quality: If your equipmenthas componentvideo
connectors,usecomponentvideo cablesinsteadofa standardyellowvideo
cable orS-video cable.(Youstill must connect the standardred and white

audio cablesfor full systemconnection.)

Coaxial(antenna)cable

@

StandardstereoAN sables
(typicallysolor=sodedyNIowfor video,
redandwhite for audio)

8=videesane

@

Componentvideosables
(typisallysolor=sodedred, green,Nue)

CAUTtON: Do not p/ug in any power cords"
untit you have finished connecting a// equipment.

Cormecting a VCR

This connection allows _)u to watci_ local cl_annels and video

programs, play or record on the V(;R willie watclling TV, and record

one channe! svtaile watching another channe!,

Yo. will .eed:

* two coaxial cables

* one set of standard A/V cables

From CaNe or Antenna

Note:

ff you have a mono VCR, connect L/Mono

te the VCR _ A UD/O 0 UT lsffr?ina/ using

on/y one auo'io (;ab/e

ff you have a VCR wil# S-vide€ use an
S-video (;ebb (p/us the standao/ audio

cablesj ins/cad of a standk_fd video cabb

fer betlsr picture qua//t;/Do not connect a
standao/ video (;ab/e and an Swideo (;ab/e

k;, VIDEO-1 on the TV ba(;'k (er V/DEO-S

on the TV ff_;vTt}at ffTesame time, or ffTe

pie.turn peffofrnanc'e wil/ be unacceptab/e.

Tm_euuauthorized reeordiug, use, distribution, m

or revisiou of teJevisiou programs, videotapes,

DVDs, aud other materiaBs is prohibited uuder J

the Copyright Laws of the United States aud J
other couutries, aud may subject you to eiviJ m
aud crimiuaJ JiabiJity. J

7

r



A L

Connecting a cabme converter box

This connection allows you to watch basic and premium channels.
Tune the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whid_ever channe! is vacant in _x_ur

area), and then use the converter box to change channeh.

You will need:

* w_o coaxial cables

Note:

When you use a c,,onwrter box wi#_ your TV,

file r_iYTo[_ c;aRtiel FiTay r?ot operate oefta/r7

feaSures, suc;h as channel A V, channel

black, favar#e (-hamTels, or c.hamTel /abels

Connecting a cable converter be× and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch and record basic and premium
cable channels, as well as watch videotapes.

Set the TV signal source to VIDEO 1 (see "Selecting the signal
source" on page 21); tune the VCR to channel 3 or 4 (the same
channel as the converter box output switch); and use the cable
converter box to change channels.
You will need:

* three coaxial cables

* one set of standard AIV cables

TV

From Cable _11

:77 :_: 7 ::
Cable converter IN

Note:

* When you use a cor?verl_r box with your

TV, the tamale COrTtfD/may not operate
(-ertaJrl fealums, such as c'hanne/ A V,

charTrTel b/d)cJk, favariSe channels, or
c.hanne/ /abels

. ffyou have a mona VCR, c,,onneet L/Mona

ta ihe VCR_ AUD/O OUT terTTTi/T81tJsi/W

only one audio cable,.

. Ifyau have a VCR with S-viUeo, use an
S-wT/eo came (plus rite st;srTc/ardauUio

cab/e,s? instead of a standald vicJeo c_?b/e

far beiler picture qua/itjz Do not c;arTrTecta
stano'arU viUeo c-ab/e and ar?S-v/Ueo cable

te V/DEO-1 on the TVbac;'k (or VIDEO-3

on the TV flonlD) at ihe same Ume, or the

pidvre per?)r777anoe win be unaer;epiab/e.

t
The anauthorized recording, use, distribution, I

or revision of television programs, videotapes,

DVDs, and other materials is prohibited under

the Copyright Laws of the United States and
other cotmtries, and may subject you to civil I

[and Crilllina iahiity. J

8

r



L

Connecting a DVD player or sateNte receiver
and a VCR

This connection allows yo, to watch DVD/satellke. VCR. or TV
programs, and record f}om the satellite receiver or TV. You can record

one TV program wtaile watching another TV program,

Yon will need:

" two (or d_ree, ifsatellke receiver is used) coaxial cables

o one set of standard A!V cables

. one S-video cable

. one pair of standard audio cables

From Cable, Cable
Box, or Antenna

Stereo VCR

VIDEO AUDIO

Note:

For the bighest possib/e picture quality
hem a DVD playefYsate//ite receiver that

does not have component video

eanneetians, use an S-video cabb (p/us the

standa/d audio cables) between die TV

and DVD playe//sate//il_ receive/; ff your
D[ID player _or satellite receiver) has

compooent video, see "Coooecdog a

DgD player with eomponeot video and a

gCR" oo page !&

. Do not c.onnect both an S-video c_:,b/eand

a standard vk/eo cable to VIDEO- 1 on the

TV ba(;k (or VIDEO-3 on the TV fmn_ at

/he same time, or the pic'ture perfafmance

will be unacceptable

Do not cannect tbe DVD p/ayef/satel/ile

r_c.,eiver and VCR to the same A/V inpul_

on the T[Z (.lee the i//ustralion at/e_ v,lhk;.b

shows the DVD p/ayer/sate//ile receiver
eannected to VIDEO- I and the VCR

eonnecled to VIDEO-2)

Tm_eunauthorized recording, use, distribution, 1
or revision of teBevision programs, videotapes,
DVDs, and other materials is prohibited under m
the Copyright Laws of the United States and 1
other countries, and may subject you to civil m
and criminal liability, j

From Satellite Dish

(for Satellite
Receiver only)

DVD Player/Sate!lite Receiver with S_video

9

[



Connecting a DVD player with component
video and a VCR

TLis connection allows you to watch DVD, VCR, or TV programs.
You can record one TV program wlaile watching another TV program.
You also can record a TV program wtaile watdaing a DVD.

Your TV has ColorStream _'_(component video) inputs. Connecting
your TV to a DVD player with component video (suda as a Toshiba
DVD player witll ColorStream _>)can greatly enhance picture quality
and realism.

You will need:

* two coaxial cables

* one set of standard A/V cables

* one set of component video cables

* one pair of standard audio cables

From Cable, Cable
Box, or Antenna

Stereo VCR

Note:

Il yaur DVD player does not have

cc_mponent video eonneodans, see

"Connecti/W a DVD p/_yer or satellite

receiver and a VCR" on page ,9

The Cobf_lream (eomponent video3

/npul_ on ltris TV afe for use wilh devices

that output 480i interfaced s/gnab ONLX

This TV will not accept or display 480p or

720p progressive scan signals or 1080i

intefl_ced h_qh-definition signals, If you
eoooeet a high=definition set=top

receiver, 480p progressive scan DVD

player, or other similar device to the

Tg's ColerStream inputs, you must
switch the device's output to 4801
intertaced mode first F_i/ufe ta do this

will cause a poor piclure or no pic'lufe

t_)disp/a_

If yau have a mono VCR, conned L/Mono
ta the VCR_ AUDIO OUT te,rTTrin8/tJailW

only one audia c'abb,

If yau have a VCR with S-video, use an
Swideo cable k?siead era st_mda[d video
cab/e, Do not connect a stan&ud video

cabb and an S-video cabb ta VIDEO-1 on

tf_e TV back (ar VIDEO-3 on the TV fronl)

at the same time, or the picture

perforrT_an(-e will be unac;c'ept_ble

ul_authorized recording, use, distribution, ]

or revision of television programs, videotapes,_
DVDs, and other materials is prohibited under_
the Copyright Laws of the Ulfited States and

I other eotmtries, and may subject you to civil

[and criminal liability, j

10



Connecting two VCRs

This connection allows )x_u to record (dub/edit) f?om "VCR 1" to
"VCR 2" (as illustrated below) while watching the videotape, You also
can record f?om one TV channel while watching another channel,
You will need:

* two coaxial cables

* two sets of standard A/V cables

From
Cable, VCR 1 (plays)

Cable Box, 1

M DEO AUD 0or Antenna L R

' (Q @ ,.

OUT H 4

TV

COLOR

NONr3 / ,_%_

i77_f

]Vote:

Do not connec'_tthe same VCR 1_)the

output and input eonneclfons on the TV
at the same dine. (.See the///ustf_s,liar7 at

/e£ whk:h shows VCR1 c.annec/ed to
VIDEO- 1/N on/be TV, and VCR2

cannec/ed ta A/V OUTon the TV)

. ffyour VCR has S-v/dea, yau can use an
S-video c.ab/e (plus the standafr/audio

cab/esj ins/cad of a stano'afd video cable

for betler p/dure quality Do not connect
bolh a standard video c'ab/e and an S-video

cable to VIDEO- 1 (ar VIDEO-3) at the

same h?r_e,or the picture peffafmance will

be unac'ceptab/e.

. _) club or edit, VCR 2 must sebc't L/rle IN,
and the TV mdst select VIDEO- L

Tm_eunauthorized reeo_ing, use, distribution, m

or revision of television programs, videotapes,

DVDs, and other materiaBs is prohibRed under 1

the Copyright Laws of the United States and 1
other countries, and may subject you to civil m
and criminal liability.

11

[



A L

Connecting a camcorder

This connection allows you to watch videos recorded on a camcorder.

You will need:

* one set of standard A/V cables (see notes at right)

Camoorder

TV front panel

Note:

Fbr bell_r pintaf_ quality, if your cg2m(;ofder

has S-v/(Je¢ you can use an S-video cg.,b/e
(p/us the slandaf*J audio nabMs] insl_ad of a
staocJafd video nab/e.

Do not connect bo111a standard video cable

and an S-video c;ab/e at the same _fm¢ or

tile pi(;ture peffofman(;e will be
una(;(;eplabb

Connecting an audio system

This connection allows you to use an atMio amplifier to adjust the
attdio level. This connection also allows }xm to use external speakers.

To control dae audio, turn on the TV and dae stereo amplifier, and
turn off the built-in speakers. (See"Turning off the built-in speakers"
on page 3%)
You will need:

* one coaxial cable

* one pair of standard attdio cables

Amplifier

TV

From Cable,
Cable Box,
or Antenna _m

_u_m J I _uc_oj p. _ D_

vmEol w_o_

12



Using the remote control

Preparing the remote ¢ontrom for use

Your TV remote control can operate your TV and most cable converter boxes, satellite receivers, VCRs, DVD
players, and HT][Bs (laome tLeater in a box), even if"tLey are dif}erent brands.

if you have a Toshiba device:

Your TV remote control is preprogrammed to operate most Tosiaiba devices. See pages 14 and 17.

if you have a non=Toshiba device or a Toshiba device that the remote control is not preprogrammed
to operate:

You can program the TV remote control so it will operate tLe other device. See pages 15-1(7.

lnstaRing the remote controm batteries

1 Remove the battery cover f'rom tLe back of'tLe remote control.

Caudon:

Dispose of batteries in a designaled

disposa/ area, Do not ffTrow batl_des itTIo
a f/?e

. Do not mix batte/y types or combine used
batteries w/ffl r_ew ones

Remove dead batterfes immediately to
prevent battery acid f,,om leak/rW/nt_) ffTe

battery compaitmen£

ff you do not /nt_nd to use Ibe remole

conlrb/ for a/orlg trine,, remove t#e
batterfes

]Install two "AA" size batteries, making sure to match dae + and -
signs on the batteries to the signs on tLe battery compartment.

3 Reinsert tLe battery cover in tLe remote control until tLe tab snaps.

13

r



Location of controms on TV and remote controm

For detail._; on the use of" each control, refer to pages in brackets.

VIDEO-3 AIV JN [21]
(with optional S-video)

MENU [18]

VOLUME &_

CHANNEL &_' [20]

_',_ POWER

DEMO TV/VJDEO Remote sensor

[40] [21] Power indicator

Remote CORtrO_

TV/VIDEO [21] __

RECALL [40]

SLEEP [40]

MENU [18]

FAV _',A (favorite channels) [23]
Access channels programmed int_
the Favorite Channel memory on!y.

CHANNEL A_ [20]
Access channels programmed

into t#e TV'smemory ontj4

Device Switch [15,17]
Set to "TV" to control the 71/

VCR or DVD functions [17]

T_'VIDEO RECALL

®
®
CH_TN

TOSH|BA

CT=90157

-- POWER

JCharmel numbers [20]

OH RTN (channel return) [23]

PIC SiZE [22]

EXiT [18]

VOLUME AV

MUTE [36]

14



Programming the remote control to operate a cabme conve_er box,
sateJlite receiver, VCR, DVD player, or HTJB (home theater in a box)

Your Toshiba TV remote control is preprogrammed to operate most Toshiba devices. To program your TV remote
control to operate a non-Toshiba device odda Toshiba device that it is not preprogrammed to operate fbllow the steps
below. Folddetails on using the remote cod]tro] to operate the device, see page 17.

RECALLW'V,DEOR POWER

CHRTN

®

rdUTE

TV, VGR PAUSE STOP PLA _'

'vs.>.>#> .=_

REW FF SKIP_SgARCI

RFC

2

ChannelNumbers

4

Device Switch

5
6

In the remote control code table (below and on the next page), find
the code f'or your device. If"more than one code is listed, try each one
separately until you find one that works.

Set the Device Switch to the type of"device you are programming the
remote control to operate--CBL/SAT (f'or a cable converter box or
satellite receiver), VCR (for a VCR or TV/VCR combo), or DVD
(f'or a DVD player or HTIB [home theater in a box]).

While holding down RECALL, press the Channel Number buttons
to enter the 3-digit code f'or your device.

To test the code, turn on the device, point the remote control at it,
and press POWER.

-If" the correct code was entered, the device will turn of'f'_

-if" the device does not respond, repeat steps 1-4 using anodaer code.

Note: After pmgramm/ng ftdegg r_rrdotecontrol to operate ynur other dev/c:e,
c:nnfirrnthat air ne(;essarykeys am aperationaL ff sor_?ekeys on tideTVremote
ennliol dn not opeiate ceftain feaOJresonyour other device,rwpmgram fire
remote cont7_21US/_W anolidercode (if off,or codes am/isted foryaur deviee),
if, after trying aN/istedcode& tidenecessarybuttons dn not npemte your device,,
use tidedevice2 or_gina/mndof_ c.antmZ

Remember to set the Device Switch back to "TV" to control the TV.

For fitture reference, write down the code(s) you used:

DEVICE CODE DEVICE CODE

Note:

Each time ynu change the batteries, yngl must reprn_lram the remote control.

Some newer VCRs resl_ond tn either of two codes. These VCRs have a

switeh labeled "VCR 7/VCR2. " ff your VCR has this kind of switch and does

not respond _o the codes for ynur VCR brand, set the switch t_ the other

position _'VCR 7" or "VCR2") and reprogram the remote contrnt.

Remote controm codes

In some cases you may not be able to operate your device with the TV remote control. Your other device may use a
code that is not recognized by the TV remote control. If"this happens, you will need to use the remote control provided
with the device.

Cable converter box
ABC: 081,062,068,082,

084,087,091,092,
096, 098

Archer: 066,092, 097,099
Cableview: 064,094
Century: 092
Citizen: 090, 092, 097
Contec: 083,085,086,

088, 093,098
Diamond: 093

Eagle: 091
GE:061,062
Gemini: 069,070,094

General Instruments: 062,
089,096

Harrllin: 093

Hitachi: 062, 095,096
Jasco: 097
Jerrold: 062,069,071,

082,086,089,091,
096

Magnavox: 072,096
Memorex: 091,092,104
Multi Canal: 090
Novavision: 101
Panasonic: 081,083,085
Philco: 087

Philips: 066,067,068,
070,072,073,074,

075,091,092
Pioneer: 076,077
Proscan: 061,062
Radio Shack: 092, 097,

099

RCA: 064, 081
Realistic: 065
Recoton: 102

Sameung: 077,090
Scientific Atlanta: 063,

078,079,080,088,
098, 101,105

Sears: 095

Signature: 062
Signature 2000:096
Sprucer: 081,085
Starcom: 069, 082, 087,

096, 103,104

Stargate: 069,090
Sylvania: 095, 100
TeleView: 090
Texscan: 100

Tocom: 071,084, 085
U. S. Electronics: 087,

096, 098
United Cable:082

Universal: 065,092, 097,
099, 102, 103

Wards: 096

Satellite receiver
Aiphastar: 038,059
Chaparral: 034
DISH Network: 057

Drake: 020,040,044,046,
050, 053

Echostar: 018,041,051

Express Vu: 057
Fujitsu: 027
GE:008,009,013

15

[



L

Remote control codes (cont._

Satellite receiver
(cont.}
General Instruments: 010,

011,012,022,023,

031_049
Hitachi: 033

Hughes: 033
Hughes Network Systems:

019
Intersat: 048
JaneJl:927

JVC: 017_057
Kenwood: 029

Magnavox: 060
Optimus: 058
Pansat: 036,052
Primestar: 015,042
Proscan: 008_ 009, 013
Radio Shack: 022,023,

030
RCA: 008,009,013,016
Realistic: 030

Samsung: 059
Sony: 014,055
Star Choice: 057
Star Trak: 025,026,037,

054
STS: 024
Toshiba: OOO,001_ 002_

003_004_ 005,006_
007,020,031,056

Uniden: 021,028,030,
032_035,039,043,

045, 047,058
Zenith: 027

TWVCRCombo
Action: 078

GE:059_ 062
Goldstar: 065
Panasouic: 065
Precision: 078
quasar: 065
Realistic: 079

Sony: 074
Toshiba: 057
Zenith: 065

gVDtVCRCombo
Go Video:

DVD=087, VCR=081
JVC:

DVD=088, VCR=082
RCA:

DVD=089, VCR=083

Samsung:
DVD=090, VCR=084

Sanyo:
DVD=091, VCR=085

Zenith:

DVD=092, VCR=086

gVg player
Aiw'a: 006, 015
Apex: 016, 017
BOSE:097
Broksonic: 018
Clarion: 019
Classic: 020
Daewoo: 021

Denon: 022_ 023_024,025
Emerson: 026,027
Fisher: 028
Funai: 027

GE: 001,029_ 030
Go Video: 087
GPX: 031

Hitachi: 005, 032, 033,
034_035

JVC: 003,007,036,042,
088

Kenwood: 037

Konka: 008_009
Magnavox: 004,038
Memorex: 039
Mintek: 040
NAD: 026
Nakarrdchi: 041
Norcent: 043

Onkyo: 044
Oritron: 058

Panasonic: 010,045,046,
047_048,049,050

Philips: 004,051
Pioneer: 052,053,054,

055

Proscan: 001_056
Qwestar: 057_058
RCA: 001_002_059, 089
Sampo: 060
Samsung: 061,062,086,

090
Sansuh 073

Sanyo: 063,091
Sharp: 064,067
Sherwood: 074

Sony: 011_012_ 065,066,
068_06g, 070

Sylvania: 027
Teac: 071
Technics: 072
Techwood: 075

Toshiba: 000,013,076,
077_078

Yamaha: 079,080,081
Zenith: 014,082, 092

Pettabie gVg player
AJwa:093

Audiovox: 094,095
Panasonic: 024,096,099
RCA: 098

VCR
Adrnirak 049
Aiko: 019
Aiwa: 018

Akai: 003_004,037,038,
039,058,069

Audiovox: 010

Bell & Howell: 007,068
Broksonic: 008,017
Calix: 010
Carver: 026
CCE:019

Citizen: 009_010,011,
012,013,014,015,
019,957,073

Colortyme: 005
Craig: 009,010,016,061,

065,079
Curtis Mathes: 001,005,

009,012,014,040,
048,053,056, 957

Daewoo: 011_ 013_015,
017, 018, 019,057,
078

Daytron: 078
Denon: 063

Dimeusia: 001,048
Electrohome: 010,020,

065
Emersou: 003,008,010,

011,017, 018,020,
028,039,054,057,
062,065,068,072

Fisher: 007,016,021,022,
023,057,064,068,
070,071,079

Fuji: 004_ 041
FunaJ:018,073
Garrard: 018

GE:001,002,009,040,
042,048,056

Go Video: 056_059, 061,
081

Goldstar: 005_010, 014,
054,056,065,067

Gradiente: 018_ 065
Harman Kardon: 005

Hitachi: 024_025_035,
037,042,063,070,
080

JBL: 076

JC Penney: 005_006,007,
008,009,010,023,
024,025,026,035,
056,061,063,065

Jensen: 024_025,037,
050

JVC: 005,006,007,014,
037,043,050,062,
063,068,082

Kenwood: 005_ 006_007,
012,014,037,043,
050,053,068,071

Kodak: 010
LG: 010

Lloyds: 053,073,079
Logik: 061
LXI: 010

Magnasonic: 061,065,
078

Magnavox: 026_027_ 034,
044,957,961,072

Marantz: 005_006_ 007_
012,014,026,053,
067

Memorex: 007,009,010,
016,018,034,049,

063,065,066,068,
075,079

MGA: 020_ 028, 039
MGN: 056

Minolta: 024_025_ 035_
063

Mitsubishi: 020_ 024_025,
028,039,043,065

Montgomery Ward: 049
Motorola: 049
MTC: 009_046, 061
Multitech: 009,012,018

NEC:005,006,007_ 012,
914,937,043,053,
054,067,070

Nikko: 010
Noblex: 009

Optimus: 010,049,065
Optonica: 031
Oriou: 054,057,062,065,

068,072
Panasonic: 036,045,046,

057,061,072,079
Pentax: 012_024_ 025_

035,042,053,063
Pentex Research: 014

Philco: 026_027_ 063
Philips: 026, 031,044, 057
Pioneer: 006,024,043,

055

Portland: 012, 013,015
Proscau: 001,002,048
Proton: 061
Quasar: 045

Radio Shack: 010,031,
065

Radio Shack!Realistic:

007,009,010,016,
018,020,021,022,
031,049

Radix: 010

RCA: 001_002_ 003_009,
024,025,029,035,
040,042,045,048,
055,056,063,071,
083

Realistic: 007,009, 010,

011,016,018,020,
021,022,031,049,
051,056,060,065,
075,079

Ricoh: 047
Runco: 034

Samsung: 009,011,038,
056,073,084

Sansui: 006,037,043,061
Sanyo: 007,009, 016, 054,

064,068,071,075,
079,085

Scott: 008,011,017,928,
030,057,065, 072

Sears: 007,010, 016, 021,

022,023,024, 025,
035,053,057,063,
064,065, 068,071,
075,079

Sharp: 013,020, 031,049,
051,060, 066

Shintom: 004,025,032,
061

Signature: 049
Signature 2000:075
Singer: 047,061
Sony: 004,032,033,041,

052,058,070, 074,
076,077,080

STS: 035

Sylvania: 018_ 026, 027,
028,044_ 072

Symphonic: 018,050,051,
053,073_ 079

Tandy: 007
Tashiko: 010

Tatung: 037
Teac: 018_029_ 037
Technics: 036
Teknika: 010,018, 065

Toshiba: 057,911,021,
023,024,028_ 030,
039,074,078, 079,
000

Totevision: 009,010,065
Unitec: 073
Uuitech: 009

Vector Research: 005_ 006,
011,012_ 053

Video Concepts: 005,006,
011,012_ 039_053

Wards: 009_ 010_011,
016,018,020_ 024,
025,031,035_ 049,
051,056,057_ 060,
065,066_ 079

White Westinghouse: 073
XR-IO00:018

Yamaha: 005_006_ 007,
014,037_ 053

Zenith: 004,032,034,
041,047,069, 086

HTJg
Lasmdc: 083
Panasonic: 084
Venturer: 085

16

r



Using the remote eontrom to operate a cable converter box,
sateNte receiver, VCR, DVD Nayer, or HTIB (home theater in a box)

]Ifyou have a non-Toslaiba device or a Tosiaiba device ttlat the remote control is not preprogiammed to operate,
you must first program the remote control to recognize the device (if you have not already done so). See pages
15-16.

To use your TV remote control to operate a:

* cable converter box or satellite receiver, set the Device Switch to CBL/SAT.

* VCR, set tLe Device Switch to VCR.

* DVD player or HTIB, set tLe Device Switch to DVD.

Note:

Even after the TV f_mol_ Ponm)/ is pmgmmmec/, it

may not operate certain features on your other

devk;e, /f this happens and you wish to use those

features, you wi/I need l_) use the deviee _ odg/nal
t_tT?ote eontloL

" T/_/S///tJstf?ttiondesPdbes lypk;a/extema/dev/c(e

_bnctions (not TV funct/ons), The buttons on this

f_mot_ contm/ may or may not wod< as des(;r2)ed

fbr your speeifih devk;e

+10 / 100 ---,
Accesses DVD chapters higher than 10,

or VCR chalmels higher than 100.

TOP MENU (SLEEP) _-_
Accesses a DVDs top menu.

DVD MENU
Accesses a DVD's menu system.

ENTER
DVD ENTER function.

Device Switch

Set to TV to control the TV; CBL/SAT to co_trol a
came converter box or satellite receiver; VCR to control

a VCR; DV[) to control a DVD player or HT[B.

TV/VCR

To view one program while recording

another, press to select TV mode.

REW

Rewinds the tape or DVD. (Press during playback

to view the picture mo_ing rapidly back_.at d.)

REC

Starts recording.

FF

Fast-forwards the tape or DVD. (Press during playback

to view the picture moving rapidly f'o_a_.md.)

Point the remote control
directly at the device,

TV/VIDEO@ R

CHRTN

MUTE

V_VCR PLAY

PEW FF

-- RECALL
DVD DISPLAYfunction.

POWER
Turns the selecteddevice on andoff.

Channel Numbers

Press to directly access channels

(as opposed to (FI AV).

ENT

Required by some VCRs and cable
converter boxes to change the channel.

Navigate DVD menus.

CLEAR
DVD CLEAR function.

CH ,&_'
A selects the next higher channel;
T selects the next lower channeh

PAUSE
Press during playback or recordi!_gto
pause the picture; press again to restart.

PLAY

Begins playback of a tape or DVD.

STOP

Stops the tape or DVD.

SKIP/SEARCH l_t
Skips forwm d to beginning of next
DVD chapter.

SKIPtSEARCH N4
Skips back to beginnil_g of c'urrel_t
DVD chapter or previous chapters.

17

F



Setting up your TV

Learning about the menu system

Af}er you 11aveinstalled the batteries and progralnmed the remote
control, you will need to set some pref'crences on tile TV using the
menu system. You can access tLe menus using tLe buttons on your
TV or remote control.

* Press MENU to display tLe menu system.
* Press _ or _ to select a menu.

* Press A or V to select an item.

* Press @ or _ to select or adjust a setting.

* If'you do not make a selection within 15 seconds, the main
menus close automatically (6 seconds f_r the other menus).

* To close an on-screen display instantl> press EXIT.

Note: TheTVfrontpane/does nothaveaf_EX/Tbutton,

All menu adjustments are saved automaticall'_, wLetller or not
you press EXIT to close die displa>

TV, VIDEO0 RECALLC)

d)®@
®®®
G®®

+1o CH_Tt_

a_T4 b,,

MENU

EXIT

PICTUREMENU

@ ........
PI('TURE

CONTRAST 50

BRIGHTNESS 50

SHARPNESS 5C

COLOR 5C

TINT _SVM: [0
RESET

IAUDmO MENU (1)

AUDIO

MT._:BASS}ST_}_OSAPMONO AUDIO NENU (2)
TREBLE 50

OA AN E0 ........® ...............l
SURROUND: _ )

BBE [ON

MORE AUDIO

_- MORE

,_EAKERS:Eo_{_/_ CLOSEDCAPTION MENU

s,,,oL,_OUNO :i,_ _ @([) i [= ()
CLOSED CAPTYON

CO: CI C2 C3 C4 T%

T2 T3 T4 [OFF}

SET UP MENU (1)

: @

SET UP

LANGUAGE:

[ENGLISH]FRANCAIS£SPANOLSET UP NENU (2}
TV/_-ABLE: TV [ ,_' r-_

ZH PROGRAb_ @
ADD/ERASE: [ADI :7: _ 5 \ \,
"_ Mr)RE

SET UP

V-CHIPCONTROL' SETUP MENU (3}
FAVORITE CH

CH LABEL @ _ ;_

TIb_ER: _*
MORE

SET UP

_.biORE

DEMO: [START] STOP PREFERENCE MENU
IMAGE SHAPE:

.....; @ {::
PREFEf_ENCE

COLOR TEN PERATURE:

[COOL} MEDIUM WARM

P][CTURE PREFERENCE:

[SPORTS] STANDARD MOVIE NEblORY

TV front pane!

I
MENU 4 b,,'_a_

18



A L

Changing the on-screen display language

You can choose from three different hmguages (EnglisS, French and
Spanish) f'or the on-screen display of adjustment menus and messages.

_b select art on-screen display language:

1. Dess MENU, and then press @ or _ until die SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press A or V to highlight LANGUAGE.

3. Press @ or _ to highlight your desired language.

*g ) "

SET UP

NOVE[_] SELECT [ 4{ _,]

TWVIDEO0 RECALLo

Oh®®
®®®
©®®

C_RTN

®0

--CHANNEL ,,_f

Programming channems into the channem

\Vhen you press CEIANNEL A or _ on the remote control or
TV front panel, your TV wil stop only on the cl_annels stored in the
channd memor> Follow the steps below and on the next page to
program channels into the channel memor>

Programming cha_els a_tomaticaly

Your TV can automatically detect all active channels in your area and
store them in the channel memor> After the channels are stored
automatical> you can manually add or erase individual channels

To program channels a_atomaticaHy:

10 Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press _ or Y until TV/CABLE is highlighted.

3. Press @ or _ to highlight either TV (if'you use an antenna) or
CABLE (if'you have cable service).

4. Press W to highlight CH PROGRAM.

i i ;

SET UP

[

[ 1[ [;iif [t i; [i ][

. = !b

,i;;k i { ; i

NOVE [_] SELECT [ '_ _]

" _ z ii i
11= ii i 11

II,

fit UP

{ {I IIA;I

MOVE[_a} SELECT [{ _]
¢

5. Press @ or _ to start channel programming. The TV will
automatically cycle through all the TV or CABLE channels
(depending on which you selected), and store all active channels
inthe channe! memor)_

While tlaeTV is cycling througta the channels, the message
"CH PROGRAM" appears.

6. When channel programming is complete, the message
"CH PROGRAMMING COMPLETED" appears.

7. Press CEIANNEL _ or _ to view the programmed channels.

(Condnued' on next?age)

TV front panel

Channel _

I
MENU _'_

19



A L

Adding and erasing channels manually

Af'rer you automatically program the cLal_ll_lels into the chan'_lel

memory (see previous page), yott can manually add or erase specific
channels.

To manually add or erase channels:

1. Select the channel you want to add or erase. If you are adding a
claannel, you must select tlae claannel using tLe CLanne! Number
buttons on tLe remote control.

2. Press MENU, and tLen press _ or _ until tLe SET UP me*?_t

appears.

3. Press A or V to higtalight ADD/ERASE.

{, @
_FT UP

?; ? ;

(;

MOVE [_] SELECT [_ _.]

4. Press _ or _ to select ADD or ERASE, depending on tLe
function you want to perfbrm.

5. Repeat steps 1-4 for otLer claannels you want to add or erase.

ChangirLq eharmeIs

_b change to the next programmed channel:
Press Channel A or V on tLe TV or remote control.

_b change to a specific channel (programmed or unprogrammed):

Press tlle C!_aimel N.mbers (0-9 and 100).

For cllannels 100 and higher, press tile 100 button and tl_en the
next two numbers. For example, to select channel 125, press
100-2-5.

-- Channel

Numbers

MENU

EXIT

Channel AT

TV front panel

Channel V,A

[
MENU 4_VA

20



A L

Semecting the signal source

To view a program fi'om other devices connected to your TV (d_rough
the VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, or ColorStream inputs) or f?om
the TV's antenna input (labeled "ANT" on the TV back panel, and
designated as "TV" in the signal source menu, illustrated below), you
must select the applicable signal source.

Note:/fno device is connected to arV of the inputs on Ihe TV,
no pk;'tafe win disp/ay when you se/ec't Ihat paftic'u/ar s/gna/ source

Far devk;'e conne(;tian details, see "Conne(;'ti_w your TV" on pages
7-72,

_b select the signal source:

Press TV/VIDEO on the remote o: vv

control or TV f)ont panel. The a: WBEO:_
current signal source displays in 2 VDEO2
purple on-screen. 3 V/O_O 5_

- Pressing TV/VIDEO on the
remote control one time dis_@s
the current signal source. To
change the source, continue pressing TVTVIDEO or use the
Channel Numbers to select 0-4.

- Pressing TV/VIDEO on rhe TV one time change.;the current
signal source. Continue pressing TV/VIDEO to change the
source.

Note:

, When the Co/of_/feam s/_ina/soume is active, Ihe V/DEO OUT temTina/
outputs a b/ack-and-white s/gna/ on/y _) mr'eRe a co/or V/DEO OUT

signa/, a slandafd video or S-video INja(;k must be used inste_d of t/_e
C)oleM_tTearT? c)oarTectTaas

G®®
®®®
©®®

C_RTN

®@

-- TV/VlDEO

TV front panel

TVNIDEO 4 I_-T,t,

TV back panel

I

ANT VID_OII edo_tr_ AIVIN {componentOUT
video)IN

VlI)[O2
IR

TV front panel

VIDEO-3
IN

21

[



A L

Adjusting the iMAGE SHAPE feature

The IMAGE SHAPE feature allows you to adiust the shape of"the
image wt_en viewing 16:9 (widescreen) content from an external
device (f_r example, a DVD player). This feature enables yot.t to watcll
16:9 content in the higl_est possible resolution (w!_en you select
"16:9" mode in step 2, below). See "Notiee ofpossible adverse q._eets
on TV pieture tube," below right.

To adjust the image shape:

1. Press PIC SIZE on the remote control. TLe SET UP memt opens
and IMAGE SHAPE is llighiighted.

Note: You a/so can use the menu system to adjust the/MAGE SHAPE

Press MENU and ilion _ or _ l_ open the SET UP menu Press

,A or V i_ h/_jh/ight IMAGE SHAPE Then go k_ slop 2

@
SET UP

MOVE[_ _] SELECT [_ _,]

2. Press @ or _ to select NORMAL or 16:9 mode, as described
below.

* NORMAL_Displays the picture in normal/conventional 4:3
f;_rmat, regardless of"tlae signal b'pe.

Touse the NORMAL/MAGE SHAPE mode. you mug1 first a_/justyour

DVD player _ menu seltings to nom_al/c-onvenl/ona/ TV moc/e (43

aspect m11o)

* 16:9--Compresses the signal to letterbox (16:9) mode (with
bars at the top and bottom of tLe screen), regardless of"tLe
signal type.

Touse/he I g,9/MAGE SHAPE mode, you must f/rat adjust your DVD
player2 menu sellfngs to widesereen TV mode (169 aspect mifo),

The _69 /MAGE SHAPE mode is not ava/lab/e when v/ewitw an

8nl_nR8 s_qns/ soume

T%_VIDEO0 RECALLo

®®®
©®®

-- PlC SIZE

--MENU

Note:

The faclo_y (defaul/_ seltinq for ti_e IMAGE
SHAPE feaium is "NORMAL,"

Aspect miio is #_e ratio ofwk/th l_>he_qht of

your TV sc,_eenor of the image you am

dewi_w

NOTICEOF POSSIBLEADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURETUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
time. Fixed (non-moving) images (such
as black or gray bars on widescreen/16:9
format images) can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube. This type
of damage is NOT COVERED BY
YOUR WARRANTY because it is the

msuR of misuse. See item 33 on page 4.

22



Using the TV's features

Adjusting the channel settings

Switching between two channels

You can switch between two channels witbottt entering an actual
channel number each time.

To switch between two channels:

1. Select the first channel )xm want to view.

2. Select a second channel using the Channe! Numbers (0-9, 100).

3. Press CH RFN. The previous channe! will display.

Each time ?xm press CH RTN, the TV will switch back and fbrth
between the last two channels you tuned tbeTV to.

Programming your favorite channels

The flworite channel feature allows you to use the FAX/Y/FAVA keys
to cycle through }_mr fi_vorite channels onl> skipping over channels
you do not usually watch.

You can program up to 12 of your f\worite channels into the f\worite
channel morner>

To program a channel into the favorite channel memory:

1. Tttne the TV to a channel you want to program as a fiworite
channel.

Note: The rVmust be in "CABLE" mode to program a eab/e

channe/ and )? "TV mode" te program an antenna r:hanne[
Se/ect TV/CABLE in the SET UP menu,

2. Press MENU, and then press _ or _ mltil the SET UP menu

appears.

3. Press A or Y to highlight FAVORITE CH, and then press _ to
open the FAVORITE CH men_t.

4. Press @ or _ to highlight SET, press Y, and then press EXFF.
r

SET UP

NOVEI_ a} START [ { _]

@ ......

5. Repeat steps 1-4 for up to 12 channels.

TV,VIDEO0 RECALLc__

@@

@®
i

010 ® _

--Channel
Numbers

-- CH RTN

_MENU

-- FAV IV/FAVA*

EXIT

-CH AV

*The FAVWFAV A keys fur/ction
as menu 4/_ keys whet/a
menu is on-screen

Note:

. Once pfogmmmec/, antenna c,,hanne/s

appear in @ht b/ue text and Cab/e

d.hanne/s appear in c/afRb/ue text m the
FAVORITE CH menu (shown at/e,f13

To

%

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

select your favorite channels:

Press FAVY or FAVA on the remote control,

Note: Yet#(',anst///use CH AV 1ocyc/e t/ffrxJgi_the c-hanfTe/syet#
programmed into the 'YeguZar"(-hanne/memo/y onpage 19

clear a channel from the favorite channel memory: ..... . ,

Z @Tune the TV to a channel you want to clear f)om the 2 _e

fiu:orite channel memory.

Press MENU, and then press *_or _ until the
SET UP *nentt appears.

Press _ or _ to highlight FAVORITE CH, and then ...............
press _ to open the FAVORITE CH menu. s..... [, ,] ..... [-_]

Press *_or _ to highlight CLEAR, press _, and then press EXIT.

Repeat steps 1-4 for other channels }_)u want to clear from die
fiworite channel memor> 23

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i ii i i ii iiii i i 
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

[



A L

Labeling channels

YOU can choose any f}.)ur characters to identify a channel. Channel

labels appear above the on-screen channel number display each time
you turn on the TV, change the channe!, or press RECALL You can
assign labels to a maximum of 32 channels.

_[_ create a channel lahelh

1. Tune the TV to the channel you want to label.

Note: The gY mug1 be in "('ABLE" mode to label a came chantTe/
and in "TV mode" to label an anlenna c.hanneZ Select TV/CABLE in

ff_e SET UP menu,

2. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the SET UP menu
appears.

3. Press A or Y to highlight CH LABEL, and then press _ to open
the CH LABEL menu.

4. Press @ or _ m highlight SET.

,i;i)(7' @

SET UP

t ;

4 4

START[_ }1

:@
SET UP

;1

MOVE[w_] SELECT [ _ }1

5. Press Y to highlight LABEL.

6. Repeatedly press @ or _ to select a character f'or the first space,
and then press MENU. Re

@
fEE UP

NOVE[_ _1 SELECT [ '_ _I

SET [ENT]

>eat this step f'or all four characters.

Note:

Fbra blank space in the label/?am<
choose a/)lank space from &e list of
c.haracl_rs,

Youmust ass/_lna d?amcter to all four
spacesin the label of/he label will not
beass_qned

7. Repeat steps 1-6 for other channels you want to label

_[_ erase a channel label:

1. Ttme the TV to the channel whose label you want to erase.

Note: You must be/77 CABLE mode to erase a cable channel label

and in TV mode to erase an antenna channel label Select
TV/CABLE in tt?e SET UP menu,

2. Press MEN[;, and then press _ or _ until the SET UP menu
appears.

3. Press A or V to highlight CH LABEL, and then press _ to open
the CH LABEL ment.t.

4. Press @ or _ to highlight CLEAR, and then press Y.

@
SET UP

?:

START[4 }]

.....,@ .....{ ( ':

SET UP

MOVE [_*] SELECT [4 ,>]

5. Press EXIT.

6.Repeat steps 1-5 to erase other channel labels.

T_VIDEO0 RECALLo

@@
@®

w - Channel

Numbers

24

r



Adjusting the picture

You can adjust tlaeTV's picture to yot*r peisonal pref'erences or to
fi_c[ory settings. The settings you can adj_tst include the picture
quality (contrast, brightness, slaarpness, cok)r, tint) and cok)r
temperature. See note at right.

Adjusting the picture quality

You can adjust the contrast, brightness, sharpness, color, and tint, as
described in tLe fbllowing table. &e now at right.

Contrast Iowel higher

Brightness darker lighter

Sharpness softer sharper

CoIor paler deeper

Tint reddish greenish

To adiust the picture quali_:

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press Y or A until the quali V you want to adjust is highlighted.

3. Press _ or _ to adjust the level.

PICTURE

?
I ?

r; i: ,,
51

NOVE [_1 ADaUST [ _ _1

Adjusting the color temperature

You can change the quality of the picture by selecting from tllree
preset color temperatures (cool, medium, and warm), as described in
tLe tab]e bdow. &e note, above right,

Note: The pic'tufe qua/ity and c'o/er

lempemtum adjuslments you make am

aulemalica/ly saved in the MEMORY pk:'ture

preference mode, You can se/ect the

MEMORY mode or choose preset options in
l#e PREFERENCE menu, When you adjust

l#e pietuf_, the pietum pmfemnc-e mode

automatica//y c;harwes te MEMORY ,lee

"Se/ecti/W Lhepictore pmfef_nc.e mode"

on page 2it

IV[VIDEO0 RECALL_._)

©®®
@ ®
©®®

CHmt_

®0

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

_b adi_st the color temperature:

1. Press MEN[;, and tLen press _ or _ until the PREFERENCE

memt appears.

2. Press _ or V to l_ighlight COLOR TEMPERATURE.

3. Press _ or _ to highlight d_e mode _)u prefer.

..................i:i >@
PREFERENCE

{; ; i: t (

NOVE[_ _] SELECT [ 4 _]

25



A L

SeJecting the picture preference mode

You can .';electfrom f'our picture preference modes--Sports, Standard,
Movie, and Memory--as described in tLe f'ollowiog table.

_b select the picture prefereoce mode:

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the PREFERENCE

menu appears.

2. Press V or A to highlight PICTURE PREFERENCE.

3. Press _ or _ to highlight the mode you prefer.

, _22". .....

= {{J) ....... { }
PREFFRENCE

t t
> 41 ? F

MOVE[_] SELE{T [_ _]

IJsing the SVM (scan velocity modulation) feature

The SVM feature enhances picture slaarpoess.

To turn on the SVM feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press A or T to highlight SVM.

3. Press @ or _ to highlight ON.

:,_') (Z:)...... ,; d:,
PICTURE

;41];;
0

;(?

f ;I

NOVE [_ *1 AD,1UST [ _ }I

_b turo off the SVM feature,"

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

Note: The SVM feature can sometfmes make the picture look aft/2c/?_LIf SVM

/s on, and you want the video mater/al you ale watching to look more natural, try

turning off the SV/V/ feature

Note:

The picture quality and color temperalure

adjustments you make (see page 25) are

automat/ca@ saved )7 the MEMORY pk:tum

preference mode

WTen you make. pic;tuf_ adjustments, tfle
picture pmfereeoe mode automalica//y

pharwes l_) MEMOR'K

TViVDEO0 RECALLo

@@@
®®®
©®®

ChR]

®@

26

r



A L

Resetting your picture adjustments

The RESET f'mlction returns _)ur picture adjustments to tLeir
f\_ctory settings, as described below.

Contrast ..................... max (100)

Brightness .................. center (5(})

Sharpness ................... center (5(})

Color ......................... center (5(})

Tint ............................. center (0)

Color temperature ............... Coo¿
SVM .................................... ON

Picture preDrence mode .... Sports

Note: The RESET £1netion a/so returns your audio adjus/men/s

to 1heir f_ctory setti/Ws See "Resetting your auc/io adjuslTnerTts"

or7page 38.

To reset your picture (and audio) adjustments:

1. Press MENU, and tLen press @ or _ until the PICTURE mentt

appears.

2. Press A or V to highlight RESET, and tLen press _.

TLe screen displays tlle word "RESET/'

® ........2) ;;: ........... e;; {_, {{a

PI_'TURE

!R {A_p_, TS,

(

2 <>

i MOVE[_] ADaU%]" [ 4 _]

TV'VIOEO REOAI Lo

®@

@@
® ®

C_R

®@

TV/VJDEO

MENU

!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i! i ii i i ii ili  i :i :i 
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

27

F



Using the closed caption feature

The closed caption feature has two options:

* Captions_ on-screen display of the dialogue, narration, and
sound ef}ects of programs and videos that are dosed-captioned
(usually identified as "CC" in program guides).

* Text_An on-screen display of information not related to the
program, such as weather or stock data (when provided by
individual stations).

To use the closed caption feature:

1. Tune the TV to the desired program or vide().

2. Press MENU, and then press "_ or _ until the CLOSED
CAPTION menu appears.

3. Press V or A to highlight CC.

CLOSED CAPTION

NIOVE[_} SELECT [4 _]

4. Press @ or _ to highlight the dosed caption mode you prefer, as
decribed below.

To view captions:

Highlight C1, C2, C3, or C4.

(C 1 displays the primary language
in your area.)

Note: If theprogram or videoyou
selec/ed is not closed-captfoned,no
capl/ons willdisplayon-screen.

Note;

A closed c;apliof_s_qna/may not display

('ofTe(;t/y /f_ffTe folk)w/I W s/t_Ja/Jof_s.

. When a videotape has been dubbed

. When ltze signa/mc.epl/on is weak

. When the s_qna/rec,e/;don is nonslandao/

_b view text:

Highlight T1, T2, T3, or T4.

Note: If l_xt is not available,a b/ac'k
mc'tarw/emay appear on-screen.If ffl/:s
happen& turn off ffTeelosed raptk;,n
f_alum

* ][b turn off the closed caption feature:

Highlight OFF.

28



A L

Using the V-CHIP (parental cont+oO feature

The V-CEIIP CONTROL mem_ includes the ENABLE
BLOCKING, SET RKHNG, SET BLOCKING OPTIONS, NEW
PIN CODE, BLOCK CHANNEL, VIDEO LOCK, and GAME
TIMER functions. _u can use these functions after entering the
correct PIN code.

Entering the PIN code

1+ Press MENU, and then press _ or _ until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press A or V to highlight V-CHIP CONTROL, and then
)tess II_+

SET UP

NOVE[_ _] START [ _ }]

The PIN code entering screen (BLOCKING RESET or
BLOCKING ACTIVE) appears, as fi_llows:

BLOCKING RESET status:

Press the Chamlel Number buttons

(0-9) to store a new 4-digit PIN
code.

SET UP

BLOCR[NG IS RESET

PLEASE ENTER NEW P[N €ODE

SELECT [0-91 END [EXIT l

.

BLOCKING ACTIVE status (when
the PIN code is already stored):

Press the Channel Number buttons

((}-9) to enter the 4+digit PIN code
you previously stored.

If the wrong PIN code is entered,
the message '+Incorrect" will appear.
Enter tile code again.

+++++++,@++++.......++,+
SET UP

BLOCKING IS A(TIVE

PLEASE ENTER PIN ('ODE

SELECT [0-9] END [EXIT1

When the PIN code is entered, the V-CHIP CONTROL menu

(ilh*strated below) opens.

................@ ........+++ +++; + )_,N. <

NET UP

: r (: 5;
J ?

4

MOVE[_ _] SELECT['* _1

Contitme to set each V-CHIP CONTROL item as described on

pages 3(}-35

Note:

The bChip fe_tuf_ is only _,vailab/e for the

LLSfiV-Ch/)) sys]em, The C_r?adi_r? V-Chic)
system ('Puce-V") is not suppo//_cZ

TVWIDEO0 R_
-- RECALL

-- Channel
Numbers

-- MENU

if you forget your PIN code:

While the PIN code entering screen
is displayed, press RECALL f'our
times within 5 seconds. The PIN

code >u stored will be released
(returned to BLOCKING RESET
status).

:i:i

29



A L

Using the SET RATING feature (V-Chip control)

Some TV programs and movies include signals tLat classify"the
content of the program (dialog, language, sex, violence). The
SET RATING feature in the V-CHIP CONTROL menu detects

tLese signals and blocks programs according to your rating selections.
TLis feature includes blocking fbr MPAA, YOUTH TM and TV
ratings, as described below and on die next page.

Note:

TireV-Chi)ofunctfonisonlyavai!ab/efor the
US, V-Chip system The Canadian V-Chino

sysl_m (Puce-V] is not supported[

MPAA rating blocking
(h_dependent ratiog system for movies)

_b enable MPAA rating blocking and select the
level of blocking:

1. Press MEN[;, and then press _ or _ mlti] the SET UP
menu appears.

2. Press A or _' to highiigllt V-CHIP CONTROL, and then
press _. The PIN cede entering screen opens.

3. Press the Ci_amlel Numbers (0-9) to enter your 4-digit
PIN code (see page 29). TLe \/-CHIP CONTROL menu
opens.

4. Press A or Y to ldghligllt ENABLE BLOCKING.

5. Press @ or _ to select "Y" to enable blocking.

Note: The ENABLE BLOCK/NG setting does f_ot affect 1he
BLOCKCNANNELfeature,

6. Press A or Y to highlight SET RATING, and then
press _ to open the SET RATING mentt.

7. Press A or V to highlight MPAA RATING.

8. Press _ to block ("X") or @ to unbiock ('%/").

@
SET {IF"

<;

5:
4

MOVE[v _] SELECT[_ }]

MPAA (movie) ratings that can be Mocked

X X-rated (For adults only)

NCI7 Not i_)tended f_r anyone 17 and under

R Restricted (Under 17 requires _ccompanying pal:era or
adult guardian.)

PG I } Parents Strongly Cautioned (Some material may be
inappropriate _>rchildren under 1})

PG Parema] Guida_ce Suggested (Some material may not be
suitable fbr children)

G Ge_eral Audience (Appropriate f_r a]] ages)

_b disable (unblock) MPAA raring blocMng:

Follow steps 1-5 above, but select "N" in step 5 to disable

blocking.

Note: Thisa/sowill iJf_t)/t,_t;'kTVaJ'TdYOUTH TVmdngbit>t-king(see
nexl page)

@ ..........
SET UP

4 4

[_IOVE [ _ _ ] START [ _ _]

.....,@
SET UP

?;

>
i

MOVE[_ _] SELECT[_ _]

Se/ect2_g V-CN/P
CONTROL in the
SET UP menu

V-CN/P CONTROL
menu open, wilh
ENABLE BLOCK/NG
h_qhlighl_d

@®®
©®®

CHRT_

®@

}:: MENU

30



A L

TV and YOUTH TV rating Mocking
Ondependent rating system far broadcasters)

To enable TV (and YOUTH TV) rating Mocking

and select the level of Mocking:

1. Press MENU, and then press _ or _ until the SET (TP

menu appears_

2. Press A or _' to l_ighlight V-CHIP CONTROL, and then
press [_. The PIN code entering screen opens.

3. Press die Channel Numbers (0-9) to enter your 4-digit
PIN code (see page 29). The -',/-CHIP CONTROL menu
opens.

4. Press A or Y to highlight ENABLE BLOCKING.

5_

6_

@

NET UP

A/

4

( ) {F _e

SET U#

?5; *
:7

5

I_iOVE [ _ _ ] SELECT[ _{ _]

Press @ or _ to select "Y" to enable blocking.

Note: TheENABLE BLOCK/NG setting doesnot affect the
BLOCK CHANNEL feature

Press A or Y to highlight SET RATING, and then
press _ to open die SET P,_FING menm

@ .....
SET UP

5r )¢ > ,r#4

7_

MOVE[* _] SELECT[ 4 _]
k

Press A or Y to highlight TV P,XFING (or YOUTH TV
RATING), and dien press _ to display die TV RATING

Press _' or A to select an item (f?)r example, DIALOG,
as illustrated below).

i] "/

SET {IF"

NOVE [_} SELECT[ 4 _}

9. Press _ to block ("X") or _ to unblock ("/").

10. Repeat steps 8 and 9 to set die next item.

To disable (unbiock) TV and YOUTH "IY rating blocking:

Follow steps 1-5 above, but select "N" in step 5 to disable
blocking,

Note: Thisa/sow///unb/o(:kMPAA rating b/ockit?glsee p_e>ious
page_,

TV a_d YOUTH TV ratings that can be Mocked

MA Mature Audience Only (This program is
designed to be viewed by adults only and may
be unsuitable h/r children under 17.)
L) Crude or indecent language
S) Explicit sexual activity
V) Graphic violence

Parems Strongly Cautkmed (This program
contains some material many parents would tlnd
unsuitable fiarchild ten under 14years of age.)
D) Inteusely suggestive dialog
L) Strm_g, coarse language
S) Intense sexual[ situations
V) Intense violence

14

PG Parental Guidance Suggested (This program
contains material parents may find unsuitable
['or younger children.)
D) Some suggestive dialog
L) Infrequent coarse language
S) Some sexual situations
V) Moderate violence

G Gener d Audience (Most parears would find
this program suitable }br all ages.)

Y7, Directed to Older Children (This program is
Y7FV designed }[_rchildren age 7 and above.

Note: Programs in which }_intasvviolence may
he more intense or more combative than other

programs in this category are rated Y7FV.)

Y All Children (This program is designed to he
appropriate f[}rall children)

RECALL

MENU

Press RECALL to display die rating of
the TV program you are currently
watching.

TV-PG --

L--

V--

STEREO
SAP

-TV-PG

L v

CABLE

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

31



A L

Using the SET BLOCKING OPTIONS feature
(V-Chip control}

The SET BLOCKING OPTIONS feature in the V-CHIP

CONTROL 'menLtallows blocking of tmrated movies ("MPAA
UNRATED") and unrated TV shows ("TV NONE RATING").

"1"{)use the SET BLOCKING OPTIONS feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press @or _ until the SET UP mem_

appears.

2. Press A or Y to higldight V-CHIP CONTROL, and then
press _. TLe PIN code entering screen opens.

3. Press the Channel Numbers (0-9) to enter your 4-digit PIN code
(see page 29). The V-CHIP
CONTROL menu opens.

4. Press A or T to highligllt SET
BLOCKING OPTIONS, and
then press 1_to open the SET
BLOCKING OPTRbNS menu.

5_ Press A or Y to higidigi_t an item,
as described below.

5;ET UP

{4} <({<?* { ?
£{{ {A{ }*

?? {;4 {)
<{{< 1v1_{

NOVE[_ _] SELECT[4 _1

BLOCK NIPAA UNBATED:

ASter highlighting "BLOCK MPAA
UNRATED," press @ or _ to select
"Y" to block (or "N" to unblock)
programs listed as not rated in tLe
M]PAArating system.

..............@
SET UP

NOVE[_ _] SELECT[ ,_ _I

BLOCK TV NONE RATING:

AI'rer big}dighting "BLOCK TV
NONE RATING," press @ or _ to
select "Y" to block (or "N" to

unblock) programs listed as not
rated in the Parental Guidelines

rating system.

@
SET UP

NOTIBE: ENABLING THIS OPTION

MAY BLOBK EMERGENBY

MESSAGES

MOVE[_ _I SELEUr [ 4 P]

BACK TO V-CHIP MENU:

After higidighting "BACK TO V-CHIP MENU," press
to return to the V-CHIP CONTROL memt.

TV/VIDEOo RECAILo

CH_TN

r_UlE

-- Channel
Numbers

-- CH a_'V

MUTE

C_U_OIH

,Settirpg theBLOCKTVHONk-RAT/NGlo "g"
(b/ocked) mayb/ockmc'_ep/k)nof emergency
bmadcaslsThemenuwilldisp/ay thenote
"Enab/i/w this oplion mayb/ockemergency
messages"k) w;;,myou of thispossibi/itBz

Unblocking prograras temporarily

1. if you try to watcla aTV program t}aatexceedst}aerating
limits you set, the TV will enter tLe block mode.

2. To temporarily unblock the program (and all other
blocked programs), press MUTE.

3. Press the Channel Numbers (0-9) to enter }bur 4-digit
PIN code.

lft_ae wrong PIN code is entered, the message "incorrect
PIN code" appears. Enter the code again.

if the correct code is entered, blocking will be disabled
(tmblocked) and the normal picture will appear.

Ml bloddng is disabled (unbioeked) until the TV is
turned off, and will be enabled (blocked) when the TV

is turned on again.

THIS PROGRAM HAS BEEN BLOCKED!

TV-PG L V

EXZEEDS SET LIMITS

PUSH MUTE TO ENTER PIN

CABLE

BLOCKING IS ACTIVE

PLEASE ENTER PIN CODE

TO TEMPORARILY UN-BLOCK

SELECT [O-91 END [EXIT 1

32



A [

Using the BLOC[ CHANNEL feature (V-Chip control)

With the BLOCK CHANNEL f'cature, you can block specific
channels. _qm will not be able to tune blocked channeh until you
clear the setting.
You can block a maximum of"f'our channels.

If you try to tune a blocked channel, the nearest unblocked channel

will appear.

Note: TheBLOCK CHANNEL featu/e is not affecled by the
ENABLE BLOCKING selti/W (_s cJescritJedur_der"MPAA f_tieg bloc;ki/w"
or7page 3C_,

To block a channel:

1. Time the TV to the channel you want to block.

2. Dess MENU, and then press @ or _ until the SET UP menu
appears.

3. Press A or V to highlight V-CHIP CONTROL, and then
press _. The PIN code entering screen opens.

4_

5.

6.

7_

8.

{>_}j, {

SET UP

r?

4

t_ {,}

SET UP

BLOCKING IS ACTIVE

PLEASE ENTER PIN €ODE

SELECT [O-g] END [EXIT]MOVE[- _1 START [ _ _]
k

Press the Channel Numbers (0-9) to enter your 4-digit PIN code
(see page 29). The V-CHIP CONTROL menu opens.

Press A or Y to highlight BLOCK CEIANNEL, and
then press _ to open the BL()CK CHANNEL menu.

Press _ or _" to highlight SET, and then press V. The blocked
channel number appears in the list.

....:2 @ :: ................ @ :_{ { , {>_) * g 'aa {

SET UP

MOVE[_[ SELECT[_ _[ END [EXIT]

Press EXIT.

Repeat steps 1-7 f'or otl_er channels you want to block.

TV/VIDEO0 RECALLs)

@®
®®

CHRT_

®@

-- Channel

Numbers

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil,

33

[



A L

Using the NEW PUN CODE feature (V-Chip control)

Use this feature to create a new PIN code.

1. Press MEN{;, and then press _ or _ until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press A or Y to higlflight \/-CHIP CONTROL and then

)tess _, The PIN code entering screen opens.

................, ,, @
5ET UP

MOVE [_ _} START [ _ _]

3. Use the Channel Number keys to enter your PiN code. The
\/-CHIP CONTROL menu opens.

4. Press A or Y to highlight NEW PIN CODE.

5. Press the Channd Numbers (0-9) to enter a new 4-digit code.
The new PIN code is now active,

..... @
NET UP

? ;

MOVE[_*_ SELECT[ _ }]

aa

J> @ [([_2

SET UP

PLEASE ENTER NEW PIN ('ODE

SELECT [0-9] END [EXIT]

Note;

You need to know your OtJfTet_/P/N code to

use 11_eNEW P/N CODE fealum, ff you do
not mmember your current PIN code, press
RECALL four times within 5 seconds while

ffTeP/N code enle/27g screen is disp/ayecL

This clears the exislitw PIN c;ode and er_ab/e,s

you to select a/_TewPIN code.

34



Adjusting the sound

Muting the sound

Press MUTE to temporarily turn oft the sound. Wl_ile the somld is
of_; the screen will briefly display the word MUTE in the lower right
corner. To restore tt_e sound, press MUTE again.

Wl_en you press MUTE, the CLOSED CAPTION feature is
automatically activated. To deactivate this f'eature, press MUTE again.
This f'eature works only when tl_e Closed Caption mode is set to OFE
See "Using the closed caption feature" on page 28 f'or details.

Using the MTS feature to select stereo/SAP broadcasts

The MTS (multi<'hamlel TV sound) feature provides higl>fideli b"
stereo sound. Tile MTS feature also can transmit a second audio

program (SAP) containing a second language, music, or otller audio
infbrmation (when provided by individual statkms).

When tile TV receives a stereo or SAP broadcast, the word

"STEREO" or "SAP" appears on-screen eveU time tlle TV is turned
on, the clmnne! is changed, or RECALL is pressed.

Note: The/VITS feat_Jreis not available when the TV is /h VIDEO mode.

To listen to stereo sound:

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ mltil the AUDIO men_t
appears.

2. Press A or V to highlight MTS.

3. Press "_ or I_ to highlight STR.

@) .............¢%> % "

AUDIO

:{{ {}
7

}
{{{>{?<{* ¢< { H

£ {{{ (,
>I**{

_40VE[_] SELECT [4 _']

Ybt*can leave your TV in STR mode because it automatically
outputs the type of sound being broadcast (stereo or monaural).
if the stereo sound is nois> select MONO to reduce tt_e noise.
The word "STR" or "SAP" displays in yellow in the mem_ when
the TV receives the signal.

To listen to SAP (if available):

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ mltil the AUDIO men_t
appears.

2. Press A or _' to ldghligi_t MTS.

3. Press @ or _ to highlight SAE >_u will hear the station's second
audio program (if"available) from the speakers while viewing the
original program_ picture. See *,_omat right.

Note:

TWVIDEO_..,_ R_

d)®@
®®®
©®®

cm_N

®@

-- RECALL

AT4

MENU

MUTE

A sec;ond audio program (SAP] can be

heard only on those TV sta#ons that offer /L

For example, a TV slalfon m_qht broadcast

musk; (or anolher language] as a second

audio program, ff you have SAP on, you

win see lfle (;ufTent program on the sd.yeen
but hear music" (or the olher bnguage]

#Tstead of the program 2 170fT77alaudio.

ff you have SAP on and Lhe station you am

watch/r W is not bmadcasl2W a second
audio program, the statk)n _ nofTT}a/audio

will be outpul; howevm; occasionally tl_efe
is no sound at a// #} #_is instance. If

#lis happen& set #_e MTS feature lo
STR mode

!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i! i ii i i ii iiii :i :i 
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

35



A [

Using the SURROUND sound feature

The SURROUND somld feature expands the audio listening field
wider and deeper to create exceptional sound quality f}om the TV_
speakers_ This f'eature uses stereo signals from a TV broadcast or
video input.

To turn on the SURROUND sound f'eature:

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press A or Y to higiLligllt MTS.

3. Press 1_ to higifligiLt STR.

4. Press Y to highligiLt SURROUND.

5. Press _ or _" to higtfliglLt ON.

AUDIO

t {} ; t :

L

To turn off the surround sound feature:

HigiLlight OFF in step 5 above.

WJVIDEO_ REOALLo

(D®@
®®®
©®®

O_RTN

Adjusting the sound quality

You can change the qualib _of'your T\/'_ sound by adjusting the bass,
treble, and balance.

To adjust the sound quality:

1. Press MENU, then press @ or _ until tile AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press A or _' to highligl_t the sound qualib _you want to adjust.

(_ "

AUDIO

i .....'

3_ Press @ or _ to adjust tile level:

_1makes the a)und quality weaker or decreases the balance in
the right channel, depending on the item selected.

makes the sound quality_stronger or decreases the balance
in the left channel, depending on the item selected.

36



A L

Resetting your audio adjustments

The RESET fimction (in the PICTURE menu) returns your attdio
adjustments to the f'ollowing f_cto U settings:

Bass ................. center (50)

Treble .............. center (50)

Balance ............. center (0)

To reset your audio (and picture) adjustments:

1. Press MENU, and then press @ or _ until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press A or V to highlight RESET, and then press _.

The screen displays the word "RESET/'

PICTURE

; ; ?
; ?

?
?

>

MOVE[v_] AD3 UST [ '_ _1

Note: The RESET funclion a/so f_tums your

pidum adjustmenZ_ to #Teif factmy settinds

.See "Rese#it_q your pidJuf e a(JjustTz_er?ls"on

page 27

IJsing the tSBk_ Nigh Definition Sound* feature

The BBE High Definition Sound feature enhances the clarity and
detail of the sound f?om the TV's speakers, providing improved
speech intelligibili V and musical realism.

To turn on the BBE High Definition Sound feature:

1. Press MENU, and then '_ or _ until the AUDIO menu appears.

2. Press A or V to highlight BBE.

3. Press "_ or _ to highlight ON.

@
AUDIO

....iii, i
NOVE[_] SELECT [4 _]

To turn off the BBE High Definition Sound feature:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

®

!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!iii i i ii il;iii iiiiii!ii!i!iii!i!i!i!ii!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!i!ii!ii!ii!ii!!i
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

*BBE High Definition Sound is licensed by BBE Sound, Inc., under USP 4638258.
5510752. and 5736897. BBE and the BBE symbol are registered trademarks of BBE
Sound, Inc.

37

[



A L

Using the StabJeSound _ feature
The StableSound °° [eatule limits tJ?e maximtm? volume level to

prevent extreme changes in volume wLen the TV's signal source it
changed.
To turn on the StableSound feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press _ or _ until the AUDK) menu

appears.

2. Press & or Y to higidigiat STABLE SOUND.

3. Press @ or _ to higidigiat ON.

............@ !iii!ill.... (y@;}( )

AUDIO

/ )

NOVE[_ l SELECT [4 _]

][b turn off the StableSound feature:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

r VNIDEO_ RECALL0

@@@
®@@
©@@

CHRTN

@@

Turning off the builtqn speakers

Use tJlis feature to turn off the TV speakers wLen }¢m connect
external speakers to }€mr T\& (See "Connecting an audio system"
on page 12.)

To turn off the buik-in speakers:

1. Press MENU, and tLen press @ or _ until tLe AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press & or Ig to highlight SPEAKERS.

3. Press @ or _ to highlight OFE

AUDIO

{

NOVE[_] SELECT [_ _]

To turn on the buik-in speakers:

Highlight ON in step 3 above.

38



A [

Displaying on-screen

Press RECALL to display the following inf'onnation on-screen:
* Channel number or VIDEO mode

STEREOselected SAp
TV PG

* Channel label (if'set) L v

* Stereo or SAP (second audio
program) audio status

* V-CHIP rating status
CABLE

EFGH

6

Setting the sleep timer

To set the sleep timer to automatically turn off the TV:

1. Press SLEEP to display the SET UP menu. TIMER will be
highligllted.

2. Press _ to increase (or @ to decrease) the amount of time until
the TV turns off automaticall> in 10-minute increments to a
maximum of 180.

3. Press EXfF.

NET UP

iiTit,_i,I....

NOVE [_] SELECT [_ _1

To cancel the sleep tinier:

Set the sleep timer to 0 in step 2 above, or turn off the T\4

Viewing the DEMO mode

When you press DEMO on the TV, the TV will automatically
demonstrate several features of)bur T\L

To view the DEMO mode:

Press DEMO. Also see now at right.

To stop the DEMO mode:

Press DEMO or POWER on the TV, or press RECALL, EXIT, or
POWER on the remote control.

Understanding the auto power off feature

The TV will automatically turn itself off af'rer approximately 15
minutes if it is tuned to a vacant channel or a station that completes
its broadcast f'or the da> This feature does not work in VIDEO mode.

Understanding the last mode memory feature

If the power is cut off while F)u are viewing the T\_ the last mode
memory feature automatically turns on the TV when the power is
resupplied.

If the power is going to be of}"f'or a long time or you are going to be
away from your TV, unpktg the power cord to prevent the TV f)om
turning on in your absence.

TV VIDEO0 R

O®O
®®®

Clml_

- POWER

- RECALL

- SLEEP

- A_'4

- MENU

- EXIT

Note :

_) dlixplay the amount of dme remaining unl71

ffTe TV ttJms off automaffca/ly, press SLEEP
orTce. _7 close the disp/ay, press EXIT;

Note:

You a/so can use the menu sys/em to view
tile DEMO mode.

l. Press MENLL

2 Press _ or _ to high@Dr the SET UP
menu.

& Press A or V to hlgh@ht DEMO

4. Press _ or_ to h_gh/idht START

SET UP

?7s

MOVE [* _1 SELECT [{ }]

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii   

39

[



A L

Television System

Channd Cover'_{_e

Power _*_Ot I Fce

Power Consumption

Audio Power

Speaker Type

Video/Audio Temrina[s

Dimensions

Weight

Supplied Accessories

Optional TV stand

NTSC standard

VHF: 2 through 13

UHF: 14 through 69

C_ble TV: Mid band (A-8 drrough A-1 A through I)

Super band (flthrough W)

Hyper band (AA through ZZ AAA BBB)

Ultra brad (65 through 94, 100 drrough 125)

12{) V ACL 60 Hz

32AF44:106 W (average)
35AF44:113 W (avelnge)

5 W + 5 W

Two 2-3/8 × 4-3/4 inches (60 x 12{)ram)

S-VIDEO INPUT

Y: I V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
C: 0.286 V(p-p) (burst signal), 75 ohm

VIDEO/AUDIO INPUT

VIDE(): 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (3{)% modulation equivalent, 47 kohm)

ColorStream *M(component video) INPUT
Y: IV(p-p), 75 ohm
PB:0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
Pr<:0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms), 47 kohm

VIDEO/AUDIO OUTPUT

VIDE(): 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative s;vnc.
AUDIO: 150mV(rn_s) (30% modulation equivalent 4.7 kohm)

_32AF44
Width: 34-1/2 irrches (876.3 ram)

Height: 26-1/2 irrches (673.1 ram)
Depth: 22-5/8 irrches (574.7 ram)

_5AF44

Width: 38-3/16 inches (970 ram)
Height: 2%9/16 inches (750.9 ram)
Depth: 24-1/4 irrches (616 ram)

32AF44:144 [bs. (65.3 kg)
35AF44:196 [bs. (88.9 kg)

Remote contro[ with 2 size "AA" aJk_line batteries

32AF44:ST3264
35AF44:ST3564

Design and specifications are subject to change without no,ice.

40

r



Before calling a service technician, please check tile following table for a possible cause of tile problem and some solutions.

Problem Solution

TVwill not turn on , Make sur÷ the power cord is plugged hi, and then press POWER.

, If the TV is plugged into a surge suppressor or mukiple outlet extension make sure the
supressor/extension is plugged in and turned on.

, Tile remote control batteries maybe dead. Replacetile batteries (p 13)

Pidure problems , Check all connections {pgs. 7-12).

, If usir/g at/antenna tile reception may be pool- Use a highly directional outdoor antenna.

, Tile current station may have broadcast difficulties [ry another channel.

, Pressttle TV/VDEO bu_ton(on tile remote control or TVfront panel) to make sure tile correct
signal source is selected (p. 21). If no device is connecled to the inputs on tile TV (pgs 7-12),
no picture will display wilerl you select that particular signal source.

, If you havea VCR connected, pressttle T_!/VCRbutton oil the remote control to make sure it is
set correctly (p. 17)_Also try turning offthe VCR.Also checkVCR conneclions (pgs 7-11)

, Make sure the remote control device switch is set to the correct position for the signal source
you are trying to view (p. 14).

, Make sure ttle TV/CABLE settir/g (in tile SET U Pmenu) corresponds with your signal source
(TVantenna or cable) (p. 21).

, Adjust the PICTUREmenu settings (pgs. 25-27).

, If you havetwo VCRs corulec[ed to your TV,do not cormect the same VCR to the TV's output
and input connections at tile same time (p. 11).

, If you haveboth a DVD player (or satellite receiveQand a VCR connected, make sure both
are r/or connected to tile sarrleA/V IN terminals or] tile TV (p. 9).

, Do not connect a standard video cable arid an Swideo cable to VIDEO-1 on the TV back

(or VIDEO-3 on the TVfi-ont) at tile same time (pgs. 7-12)

, Tile SVM feature cansometimes make tile picture look artificial. If SVM is on, and you want ttle
video material you are watchirlg to look more natural, tit tulning off tile SVM feature (p. 26).

, Make sure ttle remote control device switch is set to ttle correct position (p. 14).

Black box onsemen , Set the CLOSEDCAPTION feature to OFF(p. 28).

P_o_co/or o_no c_b_ , Tile station may klavebroadcast difficulties.Try another charmel.

, Adjust the TINT and/or COLOR in tile PICTUREmenu (p. 25)

, If you change tile direction of tile TVwhile tile TV is on, tile picture may suffer from color
shading If so, turn off the TV and allow it to cool for about 30 minutes,and then turn on the TV
again. The picture should improve

, When the CelorStreamsignal source is active, the VIDEO OUT terminal outputs a black-and-
white signal only % receive a color VIDEO OUT signal,a standard video or S-video IN jack
must be used instead of tile ColorStreamconnections (p 21).

This TVdisplays . ThisTVwill no_accept or display480p or 720p progressive scansignals or 1080i interlaced
480isignafs only high-defir/ition signals, if you connec_a high-defir/ition set-top receiver,480p progressivescan

DVD player,or other similar device to the TV's CoJorStreaminputs, you must switch the
device's output to b,80i interlaced mode first (p. 10}.

Sound problems , Check tile antenna/cable conneclions (pgs. 7-12).

" Tile station may havebroadcast difficulties.Try another charmel.

, Tile sound maybe muted. PressVOLU ME.

, If you hear nosound try setting the MTSfeature to STRmode (p. 36).

, If you hearaudio that seems "incorrecl" for tile program you are,watching (such as music or a
foreign language), tile SAPmode maybe on.Set the MTS feature to STRmode (p. 36).

, Make sure the SPEAKERSfunclior/in ttle AUDIO n/enu is set correctly (p. 39)

, If you are not receiving a second audio program from a knowr/SAP source, make sure the MTS
feature is set to SAP mode (p. 36}.

41

F



L

Problem

Remotecontrol probbms

Channel tunh/g problems

Closed caption problems

Bhc/_bo× onscreen

V-Chip {blocking) problems

Cnnnot see emer_Jency
bmadc;_st4_

5olution

o Make sure the remote control device switch is set to tile correct position (p 14).

o Remove all obstructions betweer/the remote control and the TV.

o The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries (p. 13).

o Your TV remote cor/trol may riot operate certain features on your exterr/al device. Refer to the

owner's manuals for your other devices to determine their available features. If your TV remote
control does not operate a specific feature oil another device, use the remote control that came

with tile device (p. 13}.

o Make sure the remote control device switch is set to the correct position (p 14).

o Make sure tile TV/CABLE setfir/g corresponds with tile signal source (TV ar/tenna or cable)
(p 20.

° The channeJ may have been erased from the chant/el memory by the ADD/ERASE feature. Add
the chant/el to the channel memory (p. 20}.

o The channel may be blocked by the BLOCK CHANNEL feature. Unblock the channel {p. 33}.

o If you select one of the caption modes (C1, C2 C3 or C4) but the program you are watching is

not closed captioned no captions wiJl display on screer/{p. 28)

o A closed cap'don signaJ may no_ dispJay correctly in the foJJowing situations: a) when a

videotape has been dubbed; b} when the signal recepSon is weak; or c} when the signal
receptior/is nonstandard If closed captions dispJay incorrectly set the closed caption feature

to OFF(p. 28)

° If you seJect one of tile texl n/odes {T1, T2 T3 or T4) but text is not avaiJabJe,a black rectangle

may appear on-screen. If this happens, set the closed caption feature to OFF {p. 28}

o If you forge'/your PIN code: While tile PIN code entering screen is dispJayed press RECALL

four times within 5 seconds. The PIN code you stored will be reset (p 29}.

o The V_Chip feature is only available for the US V_Chip system. The Canadian V-Chip system

('PuceA!'} is not supported (p 30}.

o Setting the BLOCK TV NONE RATING to "Y" {blocked) may block reception of

emerger/cy broadcasts. The BLOCK TV NONE RATING mer/u will display tile note "Enabling
this option may block emergency messages" to warn you of this possibility (p. 32}.

42

r



L

Limited United States Warranty
for 27" FST PURE :_ and Al! Larger Television Models

Toshiba America Consumer Redacts, L.L.C. ("TACP"j) makes the
following limited wal ranties to original consarne_s in the United
States.

THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES EXTEND TO THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER OR ANY PERSON RECEIVING
THIS TELEVISION AS A GIFT FROM THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER AND TO NO OTHER PURCHASER
OR TRANSFEREE.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN THE U.S.A. AND USED IN
CANADA ARE NOT COVERED BYTHESE WARRANTIES.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN CANADA AND USED IN THE
U.S.A. ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

Limited One {1) Year Warranty on Parts and Labor*

TACP waHants this television and its pa=is against defects in
materials or wolkalanship for a period of one (1} year aftel the
date of oligina[ letail purchase. DURING THIS PERIOD, TACP
WILL, AT TACP'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A
DEFECTIVE PART WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PART
WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU FOR PARTS OR LABOR. TACP

Aatholized Selvice Station personnel will come to yoal home
when walranty selvice is requiled. Depending on the type of
lepair required, either the sewice will be pelfol reed in your home
el the set will be taken to the TACP Autholized Sewice Station

fol _epail and leturned to your home at no cost to you

Limited Two {2) Year Warranty on Picture Tube*

TACP waHants the picture tube in this television against defects
in matel[als el workmanship fola period of two (2} years afte_
the date of original retail palchase. DURING THiS PERIOD,
TACP WILL AT TACP'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A
DEFECTIVE PICTURE TUBE WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED
PICTURE TUBE WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU. LABOR
CHARGES FOR PICTURE TUBE REPLACEMENT ARE NOT
COVERED UNDER THIS WARRANTY AFTER ONE 0} YEAR
FROM THE DATE OFTHE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE.

TACP Authorized Service Station personnel will corae to your
home when wal ranty service is reqailed. Depending on the type
of repail leqailed, either the sewice will be pelformed in you
home ol the set will be taken to the TACP Authorized Service

Station fo_ _epai_ and returned to you home at no cost to you.

l:_enta! Units

The waHanty fol rental units begins with the date of filst lental el
thilty (30) days flora the date of shipment to the lenta[ film,
whichevel comes filst.

*Limited Warranty for Commercial Units

TACP wanants televisions sold and used for commercial

pw poses as follows: all parts are warlanted against defects in
materials or wolkmanship for a period of i-finery (90} days aftel
the date of original palchase. DURING THIS PERIOD, TACP
WILL, AT TACP'S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A
DEFECTIVE PART WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PART
WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU.

Owner's _lanuat and P_oduet Registration

Read this owner's manual thoroughly before operating this
television

Complete and mail the enclosed product registlation cald el
legistel yoal ploduct online at wwwotaCpoteShiba.cem/serviee
as soon as possible. By registering your product you will enable
TACP to plovide you with better custome_ service and improved
product suppolt. Fai[u e to _egiste_ you_ product will not affect
your lights undel this wallanty.

Your Responsibility

THE ABOVE _&{ARRANTIES ARE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1} You must provide your bill of sale o_ othe_ proof of purchase.

(2} All warranty servicing of this television must be performed by
an Authorized TACP Sewice Station

(3) These warranties from ])_CP are effedive only if the television is
purchased and opelareal in the U.S.A.or Puello Rico.

(4} Labor cha_ges for installation, setup, adjustment of custome_
controls, and installation or repai_ of antenna systems a_e not
cove_ed by these warranties. Reception p_oblems caused by
inadequate antenna systems a_e your responsibility

(5} Warranties extend only to defects in rnaterials or
wo_kalanship as limited above, and do not extend to any
television o_ parts that have been lost or discarded by you or
to damage to the television or parts caused by fires, nlisuse,
accident, Aets of God (such as lightning or fluctuations in
electric powe0, imp_ope_ installation, imp_ope_ maintenance,
use in violation of instructions furnished by TACR or misuse
or asalfunction through simultaneous use of this product and
conneeted equipment; o_ to units that have been modified or
had the serial number removed, altered, def_,ced, o_
rendered illegible.

Hew to Obtain Warranty Services

If. afte_ following aHof the operating instl uct[ons in this manual
and checking the 'qioubleshooting" section, you find that sewice
is needed:

(1} To find the nearest TACP AathoHzed Service Station, visit
TACP's web site at www=taep=toshiba.eem/serviee o_
call toll free 1 800 631 3811.

(2} Resent your bill of sale o_ other proof of purchase to the
Authorized Service Station.

I For additional information, visit T_OP's web site:www.taep.toshiba=eem

ALL WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW OF ANY STATE OF
THE U.S.A., INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF
THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE. WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW
OF ANY S]]ATE OF THE U.S.A. AS HEREBY LIMITED, THE
FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF
ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, AGREEMENTS,
AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS OF TACP WITH RESPECT TO
THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY PARTS. IN NO
EVENT SHALL IACP BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

No person, agent, distributor deale_\ o_ company [sauthorized to
change, modify, or extend the terms of these warranties in any
manner whatsoever. The time within which action must be

commenced to enforce any obligation of TACP arising under this
waHanty or under any law of the United States or of any state
thereof is hereby limited to 90 days from the date you discover,
or should have discovered, the defect. This limitation does not

apply to implied wananties a_ising unde_ the law of any state of
the U.S.A.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH MAY
VARY FROM STATE TO SKATE IN THE U.S.A. SOME STATES
OF THE U.S.A. DO NOT ALLOW LiMiTATiONS ON THE
DURATION OF AN IMPLIED WARRANTY, LIMITATIONS ON
THE TIME WITHIN WHICH AN ACTION MAY BE BROUGHT,
OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; THEREFORE, THE ABOVE
LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU
UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES.

FSTPURE isa _egistemdtrademarkof%shibaAmedcaOonsumerProducts,LLC

o,_1_o443

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii     !

r



44

Limited Caaa a Warranty
for 32" and Larger Television Models

]T_shiba of Canada Limited ("TCU'} makes the following limited
wallanties to odginal consumers in Canada.

THESE LIMITED _A,{ARRANTIES EXTEND TO THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER OR ANY PERSON RECEIVING
THIS TELEVISION AS A GIFT FROM THE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASER AND TO NO OTHER PURCHASER
OR TRANSFEREE.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN THE U,S,A, AND USED IN
CANADA ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

PRODUCTS PURCHASED IN CANADA AND USED IN THE
U,S,A. ARE NOT COVERED BY THESE WARRANTIES.

Limited One (1) Year Warranty on Parts and Labor*

TCL warrants this television and its pa_ts against defects in
rnatelials ol wol kmanship for a peliod of one (1} year after the
date of oliginal letail ptHchase. DURING THIS PERIOD, TCL
WILL, AT TCES OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A DEFECTIVE
RART WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PART WITHOUT
CHARGE TO YOU FOR PARTS OR LABOR. TCL Authorized

Sewice Depot personnel will corne to your home when waHanty
selvice is requiled. Depending on the type of lepair lequired
eithel the selvice will be pelforrned in your honle or the set will
be taken to the TCL Authorized Selvice Depot fol lepair and
leturned to youl home at no cost to you, IN-HOME SERVICE
ONLY APPLIES WITHIN 100 KILOMETERS OF AN
AUTHORIZED TCL SERVICE DEPOT.

Limited Two (2} Year Warranty on Picture Tube*

TCL wal rants the picture tube in this television against defects in
materials ol wolkmanship for a peliod of two (2) years after the
date of oliginal letail pu chase. DURING THIS PERIOD, TCL
WILL, AT TCI_S OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A DEFECTIVE
PICTURE TUBE WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PICTURE
TUBE WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU. LABOR CHARGES FOR
PICTURE TUBE REPLACEMENT ARE NOT COVERED UNDER
THIS WARRANTY AFTER ONE 0} YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASE. TCL Authorized Service

Depot pelsonnel will come to your home when waHanty service
is lequired, Depending on the type of repail requiled, eithel the
selvice will be pelformed in your home or the set will be taken to
the TCL Autholized Sewice Depot for repail and _etu ned to your
home at no cost to you. IN-HOME SERVICE ONLY APPLIES
WITHIN 100 KILOMETERS OF AN AUTHORIZED TCL
SERVICE DEPOT.

l:_ental Units

The wal ranty fol lental units begins with the date of filst lental ol
thilty (30) days from the date of shipment to the rental film,
whichevel comes first.

*Limited Warranty for Commercial Units

TCL walmants televisions sold and used for commercial purposes
as follows: all parts ale wananted against defects in materials or
workmanship fol a period of ninety (90) days after the date of
original purchase. DURING THIS PERIOD, TCL WILL, AT TCL'S
OPTION, REPAIR OR REPLACE A DEFECTIVE PART WITH A
NEW OR REFURBISHED PART WITHOUT CHARGE TO YOU.
ON-SITE SERVICE ONLY APPLIES WITHIN 100 KILOMETERS
OF AN AUTHORIZED TCL SERVICE DEPOT.

Owner's Manual and P_Qduet Flegistration

Read this owneds manual thoroughly befole opelating this
television,

Register your ploduct online at wwwotosbiba°ea as soon as
possible. By legisteling youl ploduct you will enable TCL to
provide you with bettel customel selvice and imploved produet
suppolt, Fuilu e to legiste_ you_ product will not affeet your rights
unde_ this wa_runty

Your Flesponsibffity

THE ABOVE \t_{ARRANTIES ARE SUBJECT TO THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

(1} You must p_ovide you_ bill of sale o_ other proof of purchase.

(2} All warranty servicing of this television niust be performed by
an Authorized TCL Service Depot,

(3) These wananties flora TCL are effectNe only if the television
is purchased in Canada fron_ an authorized TCL deale_ and
operated in Canada,

(4} /abo_ cha_ges for installation, setup, adjustment of customer
controls, and installation or repai_ of antenna systems are not
covered by these wananties. Reception p_oblems caused by
inadequate antenna systerns a_eyour responsibility.

(5} Warranties extend only to defects in rnate_ials o_
wo_ kmanship as limited above, and do not extend to any
television or pa_ts that have been lost or discaMed by you or
to damage to the television or pa_ts caused by fi_es, misuse,
accident. Acts of God (such as lightning o_ fluctuations in
eleet_ic powe_q, improper installation imp_ope_ rnaintenance.
use in violation of inst_uctions furnished by TCL or misuse o_
malfunction though simultaneous use of this p_oduct and
connected equiprner_t; or to units that have been modified ol
had the serial numbe_ removed, altered, defaced, or
rendered illegible.

How to Obtain Warranty Services

It afte_ ?_llowing all of the operating instructions in this manual
and checking the "Troubleshooting' seetion, you find that sewice
is needed:

(0 To find the nearest TCL Authorized Service Depot, visit TCL's
web site at www.toshiba.ea.

(2) Resent you_ bill of sale or other proof of purchase to the
Authorized Service Depot,

i For additional information, visit TCL's web site:www.tosbiba=ea

ALL WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW OF ANY
PROVINCE OF CANADA, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE
DURATION OF THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTH
ABOVE. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF ANY WARRANTIES
IMPLIED BY THE LAW OF ANY PROVINCE OF CANADA AS
HEREBY LIMITED, THE FOREGOING _A,{ARRANTYIS
EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES,
GUARANTEES, AGREEMENTS, AND SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS
OF TCL WITH RESPECT TO THE RERAIR OR REPLACEMENT
OF ANY PARTS. IN NO EVENT SHALL TCL BE LIABLE FOR
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

No person, agent, distributor dealer, o_ company is authorized to
change, modify, o_ extend the te_ms of these wananties in any
manner whatsoever. The time within which action must be
commenced to enforce any obligation of TCL arising under this
wananty or under any law of Canada or of any province thereof
is hereby limited to 90 days flora the date you discover, o_ should
have discovered, the defect. This limitation does not apply to
implied waHanties arising under the law of any p_ovince of
Canada.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH MAY
VARY FROM PROVINCE TO PROVINCE IN CANADA. SOME
PROVINCES OF CANADA DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON
THE DURATION OF AN IMPLIED WARRANTY, LIMITATIONS
ON THE TIME WITHIN WHICH AN ACTION MAY BE
BROUGHT, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES;
THEREFORE, THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES.
FSTPURE®is a registered trademarkofToshibaAmelicaConsulnerProducts,LL.C

041904



_ L

45

F



L

Rotes

46



L

A
AiV receiver connection ...................................................12
Antenna cables ......................................................................7
Audio cables ...........................................................................7

Audio system connection .................................................12
Auto power off ......................................................................40

B

BLOCK CHANNEL ..............................................................33

Blocking (V-Chip} ........................................................ 29-35

O
Cable box connection ..........................................................8
Camcorder connection ......................................................12
Channel label ........................................................................24
CH RTN button .....................................................................23
Channel Number buttons ................................................23

Channel programming
ADD/ERASE .....................................................................20

Automatic programming .............................................19
TV/CABLE selection ......................................................21

Channel A Y buttons ........................................................20

Closed caption ......................................................................28
ColorStream _........................................................................10

Component video cables ....................................................7
Connection diagrams ....................................................7-12
D
DEMO button ........................................................................40
DVD connection .....................................................................9

FGJ
FAV A/FAV V buttons .......................................................23
Favorite channels ................................................................23
Front of the TV ........................................................................6

Language selection ............................................................19
Last mode memory .............................................................40
Menu system .........................................................................18
MTS feature ...........................................................................36
MUTE button .........................................................................36

P
PIC SIZE button ...........................................................14, 22
Picture adjustments

Color temperature ..........................................................25
Picture preference mode .............................................26
Picture quality ..................................................................25
Resetting ............................................................................27
SV[\4.....................................................................................26

R
RECALL button ....................................................................ao
Remote control

Battery installation .........................................................13
Learning about the buttons .................................14, 17

Programming ....................................................................15
Remote control codes ...........................................15-16

Resetting picture and audio adjustments ..........27,38
S
SAP sound .............................................................................36
Satellite receiver connection .............................................9
SLEEP timer ...........................................................................40

Sound quality adjustments ..............................................36
SPEAKERS on!off ...............................................................39
SV[VI..........................................................................................26

Specifications ........................................................................41
Stereo sound .........................................................................36

Sub bass system (SBS} ....................................................38
Surround sound ...................................................................37
S-video cables ........................................................................7

T

Troubleshooting ...........................................................42-43
TV!VI DEO button .................................................................21

V
V-CHIP

BLOCKING OPTION ......................................................32
ENABLE BLOCKING .....................................................32
MPAA RATING ................................................................32
NEW PIN CODE ..............................................................35
PIN code, entering .........................................................29
TV RATING ........................................................................32
Unblocking programs ...................................................32

VCR connection ..............................................................7-11
Video cables ............................................................................7

W
Warranty ..........................................................................44, 45

i

47



TOSHIBA AP_ERICA CONSUMER PRODUCTSj L,L,C,
HEAD OFFICE:82 TOTOWA ROAD, WAYNE, NJ 07470, USA
NATIONAL SERVICEDJVISION:1420 B TOSHIBA DRIVE,LEBANON, TN 37087, USA,

TOSHIBA OF CANADA LTD,
HEAD OFFICE:191 McNABB STREET,MARKHAM, ONTARIO, L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (905} 470 5400
SERVICEDENTERS:

TORONTO: 191 McNABB STREET,MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (1905}470 5406
MONTREAL: 18050TRANS DANADA, KIRKLAND, QUEBEC,blgJ 4A1, CANADA TEL: (514} 390-7766
VANDOUVER: 22171 FRASERWOODWAY, RICHMOND, BC, V6W lj5, CANADA TEL: (604} 303 2500

MANUFACTURED BY
TOSHIBA AP_ERJCA CONSUP_ER PRODUCTS_ L,L,C,

ColorStreamand Stableso_nd are registered trademark of ToshibaAmerica ConsumerProducts, L.L.C.

PRINTEDIN USA
(04-04}R


